CLOUGH HARBOUR & ASSOCIATES LLP
June 27, 2007

Mr. Michael McFadden

MCF Communications, Inc.
733 Turnpike Street, Suite 105
North Andover, MA 01845

RE: Revised NEPA Screening
Groton, New London County, CT
CHA Project No.: 14957.1004.1106

Dear Mr. McFadden:

The Groton Communications Facility is located in Groton, New London County, CT.
The proposed project entails the construction of a 130-foot monopole. The associated
ground equipment will be located at the base of the tower within a 35’ x 50’ lease area
with a 15’ x 15” bump out. The proposed site will be accessed by an existing driveway.
The site is a combination of undeveloped forest and asphalt driveway. Refer to
Attachment 1 for a copy of the proposed plans.

BL Companies completed a National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) screening on
July 28, 2006 (Attachment 2), however, since that time, the proposed tower height
increased from 120’ to 130°. Additionally, the project layout was rearranged, but is
within the same impact area as originally proposed. Since there were some changes with
the proposed project, two agencies needed to be re-contacted.

It has been over a year since the United States Department of Interior Fish and Wildlife
Service (USFWS) was contacted, therefore, they were re-contacted on May 21, 2007. The
USFWS provided a response letter on June 4, 2007 indicating that the USFWS is
streamlining their review process and has indicated that projects of this nature are
unlikely to adversely affect any federally listed or proposed species if the site is evaluated
with the attached guidelines provided by the USFWS (Attachment 3).

Clough Harbour & Associates LLP evaluated the site based on the guidelines and
identified that the chaffseed (Scwalbea Americana), an endangered perennial herb of the
figwort family, is located in New London. According to the USFWS
(http://ecos.fws.gov), the chaffseed is found in open pine flatwoods, savannas and other
open areas that have moist to dry acidic sandy loams or sandy peat loams.

The site is a combination of undeveloped forest and asphalt driveway. The forested
portion of the site contains maples and oaks. The site does not contain open pine
flatwoods, is not considered to be a savannah and is not open. Additionally, the soil on
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site is considered to be a stony loam as opposed to the sandy loams or sandy peat loams
that are preferred by the chaffseed.

Based on the site information provided above, it does not appear that the preferred habitat
of the chaffseed is within the project limits. Therefore, no further correspondence with
the USFWS is required. Additionally, as mentioned above, BL Companies did receive a
signoff letter from the USFWS back in 2006.

The project changes also needed to be reviewed by the Connecticut State Historic
Preservation Office (SHPO). A submission was made to SHPO on May 21, 2007. SHPO
responded on May 24, 2007 indicating that the proposed undertaking will have no effect
on historic, architectural, or archeological resources listed on or eligible for the National
Register of Historic Places. Refer to Attachment 4 for further details.

Based on the above information and the NEPA screening completed by BL companies,
the proposed facility will not have a significant environmental impact on any of the
environmental or cultural resources identified under Title 47 of the Code of Federal
Regulations, Part 1, Subpart I, rule Section 1.1307. Therefore, no further work is
required to comply with the requirements of NEPA. Should you have any questions
please contact me at (518) 453-8211 or nfrazer @cha-llp.com.

Very truly yours,

CLOUGH HARBOUR & ASSOCIATES LLP

Nicole E. Frazer
Environmental Scientist

CHA-
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FCC NEPA SUMMARY REPORT

MCF Groton Site
237 Sandy Hollow Road

Groton, New London County
Connecticut

BL Project No. 06L0869

Prepared For:
MCF Communications, Inc.

On Behalf Of:
Clough, Harbour & Associates LLP

Prepared By:
BL Companies

July 28, 2006

Submitted By:

James R. Kodlick
Manager, Environmental Resources Group

BL Companies
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania
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PART I

Project Description



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

MCF Communications, Inc. is proposing to construct a telecommunications tower
in New London County, Connecticut. The site is located at 237 Sandy Hollow
Road in Groton, New London County, Connecticut. The proposed site will consist
of a 2,050-square-foot fenced compound containing a 120-foot tall monopole
telecommunications tower and a 15- by 15-foot lease area for associated
equipment. The site currently consists of an asphalt driveway and undeveloped
wooded area. The proposed compound will be accessed via an existing paved
driveway and parking area associated with the Mystic River Ambulance facility,

which extends from Sandy Hollow Road.



PART Il
NEPA Checklist And Summary Report



MCF Communications, Inc.

FCC NEPA CHECKLIST
(47 CFR Subpart 1,Chapter 1, Sections 1.1301-1. 1319)

Site Name: MCF Groton Site Site Address: 237 Sandy Hollow Road. Groton, Connecticut
Site Number:

Category Special Interest Item Potential
Effect
Yes No
1 Is the antenna structure located in an officially designated wilderness area? X
2 Is the antenna structure located in an officially designated wildlife preserve? X
Wil the antenna structure likely affect threatened or endangered species or X
3 designated critical habitats? (Ref. 50 CFR Part 402)
Will the antenna structure affect districts, sites, buildings, structures, or objects X
4 significant in American history, architecture, archeology, engineering, or culture

that are listed, or potentially eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic
Places (NRHP)? (Ref- 36CFR Part 800 regulations implementing Section 106 of
the National Historic Preservation Act)

5 Will the antenna structure affect Indian religious site(s)? X

6 Will the antenna structure be located in a flood plain? (Ref. Executive Order X
11988 and 40 CFR Part 6, Appendix A)

7 Will construction of the antenna structure involve significant change in surface X
features (e.g. wetlands, deforestation, or water diversion)? (Ref. Executive Order
11990 and 40 CFR Part 6, Appendix A)

8 Is the antenna structure located in a residential neighborhood and required to be X
equipped with high intensity white lights?
a.) Will the antenna structure equal or exceed total power (of all channels) of X
2000 Watts ERP (3280 Watts EIRP) and have antenna located less than 10
9 meters above ground level?
b.) Will the roof-top antenna project equal or exceed total power (of all channels) N/A

0f2000 Watts ERP (3280 Watts EIRP)?

Attach this Checklist to the NEPA Summary Report along with the
SHPO response letter and the Informal Biological Assessment (IBA) documenting No. 3 and No. 4.
If any of the above responses is “yes”, an Environmental Assessment must be prepared and filed with FCC
Form 854. Construction can not start until the FCC issues a “F) inding of No Significant Impact” (FONSI)
%’;@iw #~ «v # %ﬂ“”%

&

Preparer’s Signature: “ Date: __7-28-06

Printed Name and Title: James R. Kodlick, Manager, Environmental Resources Group

Company Name: BL Companies




MCF Communications, Inc.

FCC NEPA Summary Report
(47 CFR Subpart 1, Chapter 1, Sections 1.1301-1.1319)

Site Name: MCF Groton Site Site Number:

Site Address: 237 Sandy Hollow Road

City: Groton, New London County State: Connecticut

1. Is the antenna structure located in an officially designated wilderness area?
According to the National Park Service GIS Database', the National Wild and Scenic Rivers
System’, the United States Department of Agriculture Forest Service®, the US Department of the
Interior Bureau of Land Management4, and the Connecticut Division of Parks and Recreation®, no
officially designated forests, parks, grasslands, wild and scenic rivers, scenic trails, or other
wilderness areas are located at or in the immediate vicinity of the action area.

2. Is the antenna structure located in an officially designated wildlife preserve?
According to the US Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS)' and the Connecticut Department of
Natural Resources’, no officially designated wildlife preserves are located at or in the immediate
vicinity of the action area.

3. Will the antenna structure likely affect threatened or endangered species or
designated critical habitats? (Ref. 50 CFR Part 402)
A request for a threatened and endangered species review of this project was sent to the USFWS,
Connecticut Natural Heritage Program on May 25, 2006.

In correspondence dated July 5, 2006 (attached), the USFWS indicated that no federally-listed or
proposed, threatened or endangered species or critical habitat under the jurisdiction of the U.S.
Fish and Wildlife Service are known to occur in the project area.

In correspondence dated April 19, 2006 (attached), the Connecticut Department of Environmental
Protection Natural Diversity Database stated that there are no known populations of Federal or
State Endangered, Threatened or Special Concern Species at the subject site.

4. Will the antenna structure affect districts, sites, buildings, structures, or objects

significant in American history, architecture, archeology, engineering, or culture
that are listed, or potentially eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic
Places (NRHP)? (Ref. 36 CFR Part 800 regulations implementing Section 106 of the
National Historic Preservation Act).
As part of the environmental review process for this project, a literature and records review was
conducted to determine whether National Register listed or eligible historic structures or
archaeological sites were located within the presumed area of potential effect (APE) for Visual
effects—in this case, within a half-mile of the undertaking. Files researched in the literature and
records review included the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) database and the
National Register eligibility files maintained by the Connecticut State Historic Preservation
Office.

This review revealed that there are no known archaeological resources or NRHP listed or eligible
historic structures located within a half-mile of the undertaking, Therefore, it was determined that
the proposed undertaking will have no visual effect upon historic properties.

FCC NEPA Summary Report 06L0869
(MCF Groton Site) July 28, 2006



The physical attributes of the landform, namely its slope and the lack of previously recorded
proximal archaeological sites at similar landforms, suggest that the site has a low probability as a
potential location for prehistoric occupation or utilization. Additionally, due to the limited nature
of the undertaking, disturbance of any intact subsurface archaeological deposits in the APE for
Direct Effects is also unlikely. Additional archaeological survey is not recommended.

An opinion of no effect upon historic properties or archaeological resources was sent to the CT
SHPO on May 22, 2006. The CT SHPO responded on May 26, 2006 and concurred with this
finding.

In accordance with 36 CFR 800.2 (d), 800.3 (e), and 800.3 (f)(1), consultation was initiated with
the Town of Groton and the Mystic River Historical Society (attached). To date, the Mystic River
Historical Society responded on June 19, 2006 and expressed no concern with the project.

In addition, a Public Notice was advertised in the New London Day with the 30-day public
comment period ending on June 25, 2006 (attached).

5. Will the antenna structure affect Indian religious site(s)?
Tribal consultation was initiated through the FCC’s electronic Tower Construction Notification
System (TCNS) on May 12, 2006 and was assigned TCNS number 15722. On May 23, 2006 the
Mashantucket Pequot Tribe responded via TCNS and via letter dated June 14, 2006 and expressed
to no concerns with the project (attached). In keeping with the Voluntary Best Practices
Agreement of 2004, two tribes were notified in writing and invited to enter into consultation on
March 30, 2006 (attached).

BL Companies notified the FCC about the Tribal Consultation status on June 29, 2006 and invited
them to initiate government-to-government consultation. In a letter dated July 6, 2006, the FCC
notified BL Companies that if no statement of interest were received from the Mohegan Indian
Tribe and the Narangansett Indian Tribe by July 26, 2006, the tribal consultation process would be
deemed complete (attached). On July 10, 2006 the Mohegan Indian Tribe responded via TCNS
and expressed to no concerns with the project (attached).

As of July 26, 2006, no response was received from the Narnagansett Indian Tribe, therefore tribal
consultation is complete.

6. Will the antenna structure be located in a floodplain? (Ref. Executive Order 11988
and 40 CFR Part 6, Appendix A)
According to the Federal Emergency Management Agency', the proposed action area is not
located within the 100-year floodplain. A Federal Insurance Rate Map has been attached to serve
as supporting documentation.

7. Will construction of the antenna structure involve significant change in surface
features (e.g. wetlands, deforestation, or water diversion)? (Ref Executive Order
11990 and 40 CFR Part 6, Appendix A)
According to the USFWS’s National Wetlands Inventory (NWI) Mapping (attached), no
inventoried wetlands are shown within the action area. State level wetland mapping was not
available for New London County, Connecticut. The Natural Resource Conservation Service’s
Hydric Soil Series Lists' indicates that mapped hydric soils do not exist at or in the immediate
vicinity of the proposed project location. Additionally, on-site assessment of the site confirmed
that hydric soils, hydrophytic vegetation, and hydrologic characteristics conducive to the
formation of wetlands were not present within the action area.

Topographically, the site is relatively flat and located at an approximate average elevation of 110
feet above mean sea level. Locally, ground water in the site vicinity is expected to mimic the

FCC NEPA Summary Report 06L0869
(MCF Groton Site) July 28, 2006



surrounding topography and flow to the southwest towards Fishtown Brook, which is
approximately 1,200 feet from the subject site.

The action area site is located in the Newark (Hartford Basin) terrain of the New England
Physiographic Province of Connecticut. According to the United States Department of Agriculture
(USDA), Web Soil Survey, soils mantling the site consist of the Canton and Charlton extremely
stony loam with 3 to 15 percent slopes. These types of soils are generally found on upland hill
landforms and the parent material consists primarily of schist, granite and gneiss.

Land use at the site currently consists of a wooded area associated with a larger property, occupied
by a the Mystic River Ambulance facility. The land use in the vicinity of the site is predominantly
occupied by residential properties and transportational uses.

Based upon the nature of the undertaking, it is also believed that the action area will be subject
only to the effects of the direct impacts necessary to construct and maintain the proposed project.
Indirect impacts such as runoff, noise, aesthetics, and fugitive dust are temporary in nature, and
should only be realized during and shortly after construction.

8. Is the antenna structure located in a residential neighborhood and required to be
equipped with high intensity white lights?
No.

9a. Will the antenna structure equal or exceed total power (of all channels) of 2000
Watts ERP (3280 EIRP) and have antenna located less than 10 meters above the
ground?
No.

9b. Will the rooftop antenna project equal or exceed total power (of all channels) of
2000 Watts ERP (3280 EIRP)?
Not applicable.

FCC NEPA Summary Report 06L0869

(MCF Groton Site) July 28, 2006



Online Resources

1. 'hup://www.nps.pov/sis/park eisdata/connecticut/ct.htm
*hitp;//www.nps.gov/rivers/wildriverslist. html#ict
"htm://www.fs..fed.us/recreation/map.shrml
Thup Jiwww.bim.gov/mhp/facts/index him

’hltp://nationalatlas.gov/naﬂas/natlasstart.asg
6http:// www.dep state.cl.us/rec/parks/ctforests. htm
7htlg Jlwww.dep.state.cl.us/rec/parks/ctparks htm

2. lhttp://www.fws.1zov/r5ais/imagt:s/Rf'-.jpg,r
hitp://www.dep.state.ctus/rec/

3. 'http//www.dep.state.ct.us/cenhs/nddb. htm

4, None

S. 'http://www.cloi.uov/bia/tribes/enrrv.htrnl

2httj:)://Www.ﬁdsc.bia.gov/nroducts/imagc-s/pclf/aoeasn us.pdf

3http://web.cast.uark.ed w/other/nps/nacd/

6. None

7. lhtro://www.smtlab.iastate.e:du/soils/huiric/sslists.html

8. None

9a. None

9b. None

06L0869

FCC NEPA Summary Report
July 28, 2006

(MCF Groton Site)
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Section 106 Consultation



L

Companles

May 25, 2006

Mr. David Poirier
Connecticut State Historic Preservation Office

Historic Preservation and Museum Division
59 South Prospect Street
Hartford, Connecticut 06106

RE:  Section 106 Review: Proposed Monopole Telecommunications Tower
MCF Communications, Inc. - MCF Groton Site .
237 Sandy Hollow Road
Groton, New London County, Connecticut
BL Project No. 0610869
EBI #61052697, CTNL053A

Dear Mr. Poirier:

Your office previously reviewed this site and found there to be No Effect on historic properties
(see attached correspondence). It is our opinion that the proposed undertaking will have no
effect upon historic properties. A Section 106 Report detailing this finding is attached. We
- request your review and concurrence, If you require additional information, please feel free to

contact me at (717) 651-9850.
Respectfully submitted,
BL Companies

R Kodlak

James R. Kodlick
Manager, Environmental Resource Group

Enclosures

Harmisburg. PA 17101 Tel. (717) 651-9850 Fax (717) 651-9868

One South Market Square 213 Market Street, 6th Floor
Land Surveying « Environmental Sciences

Architecture « Engineering - Planning « Landscape Architecture »
BL Compoanles Pennsylvania, Inc. * David G. Ball, AtA « Mark S. Koelliner, PG * Michael A. Lozanofl, PE * Rainer A. Muhlbauer AlA « Stanley C. Novok PE



:yj k\“ Connecticut Commission on Culture & Tourlsm
\\\\ ffﬂ: May 9, 2006

Mr. David R. George

Heritage Consultants 1L.C
Historic Preservation 877 Main Street
& Museum Divislon Newin gton, CT 06111

Subject: Telecommunications Facilities
Sandy Hollow Road

59 South Prospect.Street West Mystic (Groton)’ CT
et orord, Connecticut EBI #61052697, CTNLOS3A
(v) 860.566.3005 .
() 860.566.5078 Dear Mr. George:

: The State Historic Preservation Office has reviewed the reconnaissance survey
‘ prepared by Heritage Consultants LL.C concerning the above-named project, In
the opinion of the State Historic Preservation Office, the archival and
archaeological methodologies employed by Heritage Consultants LLC are
consistent with our Environmental Review Primer for Connecticut's

Archaeological Resources.

The State Historic Preservation Office concurs with Heritage Consultants LL.C
that no further archaeological investigations appear warranted with respect to the
proposed undertaking. This office believes that the proposed undertaking will
have no effect upon Connecticut's archacological heritage.

tage Consultants LLC consult with the Office of

State Archaeology at the University of Connecticut (Storrs) concerning the
professional transferal of all field notes, photographs, and artifactual materials

generated by the archaeological investigations.

previous correspondence regarding the
information please contact Dr. David A. Poirier,

. ) .
This office recommends that Heri

This comment updates and supersedes all
proposed project. For further

Staff Archaeologist.

3. Paul Locther
Division Director and Deputy
State Historic Preservation Officer

ce: Bellantoni, Knowles, Mackey

An Affmative Action
Equal Opportunity Employer



Approved by OMB

3060-1039

Estimated Time Per Response:
.5 to 10 hours

New Tower (“NT”) Submission Packet

FCC FORM 620

Introduction

The NT Submission Packet is to be completed by or on behalf of Applicants to
construct new antenna support structures by or for the use of licensees of the Federal
Communications Commission (*FCC"). The Packet (including Form 620 and
attachments) is to be submitted to the State Historic Preservation Office
(“SHPQ") or to the Tribal Historic Preservation Office (“THPO”), as appropriate,
before any construction or other installation activities on the site begin. Failure
to provide the Submission Packet and complete the review process under
Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act (“NHPA”)" prior to beginning
construction may violate Section 11 0(k) of the NHPA and the Commission’s rules.

The instructions below should be read in conjunction with, and not as a substitute
for, the “Nationwide Programmatic Agreement for Review of Effects on Historic
Properties for Certain Undertakings Approved by the Federal Communications
Commission,” dated September 2004, ("Nationwide Agreement”) and the relevant rules
of the FCC (47 CF.R. §§ 1.1301-1.1319) and the Advisory Council on Historic

Preservation ("ACHP”) (36 C.F.R. Part 800).?

Exclusions and Scope of Use

The NT Submission Packet should not be submitted for undertakings that are
excluded from Section 106 Review. The categories of new tower construction that
are excluded from historic preservation review under Section 106 of the NHPA are

described in Section Il of the Nationwide Agreement.

Where an undertaking is to be completed but no submission will be made to a SHPO or
THPO due to the applicability of one or more exclusions, the Applicant should retain in
its files documentation of the basis for each exclusion should a question arise as to the

Applicant's compliance with Section 106.

' 16 U.S.C. § 470f.

2 Section 11.A.9. of the Nationwide Agreement defines a “historic property” as: "Any prehistoric or historic
district, site, building, structure, or object included in, or eligible for inclusion in, the National Register
maintained by the Secretary of the Interior. This term includes artifacts, records, and remains that are
related to and located within such properties. The term includes properties of traditional religious and
cultural importance to an Indian tribe or Native Hawaiian Organization that meet the National Register

criteria.”

FCC Form 620

Page 1 of 10
January 2005



NT SUBMISSION PACKET - FCC FORM 620
Approved by OMB

3060-1039
Estimated Time Per Response:
.5 to 10 hours

The NT Submission Packet is to be used only for the construction of new antenna
support structures. Antenna collocations that are subject to Section 106 review
should be submitted using the Collocation (“CO") Submission Packet (FCC Form 621 ).

General Instrudtions: NT Submission Packet

Fill out the answers to Questions 1-5 on Form 620 and provide the requested
attachments. Attachments should be numbered and provided in the order described

below.

For ease of processing, provide the Applicant's Name, Applicant's Project Name, and
Applicant’s Project Number in the lower right hand corner of each page of Form 620 and

attachments.?
1. Applicant Information

Full Legal Name of Applicant: MCF Communications, inc.

Name and Title of Contact Person: Michael McFadden

Address of Contact Person (including Zip Code):
668 Main Street, Suite 114
Wilmington, MA 01887

Phone: __ (978) 658-7360 Fax: (617) 543-7343

E-mail address: ___mikem@mcfcommunications.com

2. Applicant's Consultant Information

Full Legal Name of Applicant's Section 106 Consulting Firm:

BL Companies, Inc.

Name of Principal Investigator: __James R. Kodlick . RPA

Title of Principal Investigator: __Manager, Environmental Resources Group

® Some attachments may contain photos or maps on which this information can not be provided.

Applicant's Name: MCF Communications, Inc.
Project Name: MCF Groton

Page 2 of 10
FCC Form 620
January 2005



NT SUBMISSION PACKET - FCC FORM 620
Approved by OMB

3060-1039

Estimated Time Per Response:
.5 to 10 hours

Investigator's Address: _ One South Market Square, 213 Market Street, 6" Floor

City: __Harrisburg State 'Pennsvlvania Zip Code 17101

Phone: _717-651-9850 Fax: 717-651-9858
E-mail Address: ikodlick@bIcomganies.com

Does the Principal Investigator satisfy the Secretary of the Interiors Professional
Qualification Standards?* YES / NO.

Areas in which the Principal Investigator meets the Secretary of the Interior's
Professional Qualification Standards: Archaeology

Other “Secretary of the Interior qualified” staff who worked on the Submission Packet
(provide name(s) as well as well as the area(s) in which they are qualified):

Gretchen Yarnall, BL Companies Historic Architecture

3. Site Information

a. Street Address of Site: 237 Sa‘ndv Hollow Road

City or Township: _Groton

County / Parish: New London State: CT_ Zip Code: 06355

b. Nearest Cross Roads: _Sandy Hollow R 17 oad_/_Allyn Street

¢. NAD 83 Latitude/Longitude coordinates (to tenth of a second):;
N 41° 54’ 59.6"; W 71° 49’ 39.1" .

* The Professional Qualification Standards are available on the cultural resources webpage of the
National Park Service, Department of the Interior: <http://www.cr.nps.gov/local-law/arch_stnds_9.htm>.
The Nationwide Agreement requires use of Secretary-qualified professionals for identification and
evaluation of historic properties within the APE for direct effects, and for assessment of effects. The
Nationwide Agreement encourages, but does not require, use of Secretary-qualified professionals to
identify historic properties within the APE for indirect effects. See Nationwide Agreement, §§ VI.D.1.d,

ViD.1.e, VLD.2.b, VI.E 5.

Applicant's Name: MCF Communications, Inc.
Project Name: MCF Groton

Page 3 of 10
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NT SUBMISSION PACKET - FCC FORM 620
Approved by OMB

3060-1039
Estimated Time Per Response:
.5 to 10 hours

d. Proposed tower height above ground level:®*_120 feet; 36.5 meters

e. Tower type:

[] guyed lattice tower ] self-supporting lattice monopole

[] other (briefly describe tower)

4. Project Status:®

. [x] Construction not yet commenced:

. [ ] Construction commenced on [date] ; O,

[ 1 Construction commenced on [date] and was
completed on [date]

T o

o

5. Applicant’s Determination of Effect:

a. Direct Effects (check one):

i. [X] ° No Historic Properties in Area of Potential Effects (“APE”) for direct

effects;
ii. [ ]  "No effect” on Historic Properties in APE for direct effects:
ii. [ ] “Noadverse effect” on Historic Properties in APE for direct effects;
iv. [] “Adverse effect” on one or more Historic Properties in APE for direct

effects.

. Visual Effects (check one):

=

i. [X] No Historic Properties in Area of Potential Effects ("APE”) for visual

effects;

“No effect” on Historic Properties in APE for visual effects;

“No adverse effect” on Historic Properties in APE for visual effects;
“Adverse effect” on one or more Historic Properties in APE for visual

effects.

ii.
iii.
iv.

oy ey po—

% Include top-mounted attachments such as lightning rods.

® Failure to provide the Submission Packet and complete the review process under Section 1 06 of the
NHPA prior to beginning construction may violate Section 110(k) of the NHPA and the Commission's
rules. See Section X of the Nationwide Agreement.

Applicant's Name: MCF Communications, Inc.
Project Name: MCF Groton

Page 4 of 10
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NT SUBMISSION PACKET — FCC FORM 620 .
‘ Approved by OMB
3060-1039
Estimated Time Per Response:
.5to 10 hours

Certification and Signature

I certify that all representations on this FCC Form 620 and the accompanying
aftachments are true, correct, and complete.

/mula« 2 wem” ‘ May 25, 2006

( Signature} Date
Gretchen E. Yarnall Senior Project Manager
Printed Name Title

WILLFUL FALSE STATEMENTS MADE ON THIS FORM OR ANY ATTACHMENTS ARE PUNISHABLE BY FINE AND/OR
IMPRISONMENT (U.S. Cade, Title 18, Section 1001) AND/OR REVOCATION OF ANY STATION LICENSE OR CONSTRUCTION
PERMIT (U.S. Code, Tifle 47, Section 312(a)(1) AND/ OR FORFEITURE (U.S. Code, Title 47, Seclion 503).

Applicant's Name: MCF Communications. Inc.
Project Name: MCF Groton

Page 5 of 10
FCC Form 620
January 2005



Attachment 1. Résumés / Vitae

[The resumes of James R. Kodlick, RPA and
Gretchen E. Yarnall are on file at the CT SHPQO.]



ATTACHMENT 2. ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION

MCF Communications, Inc. is proposing to construct a telecommunications tower
in New London County, Connecticut. The site is located at 237 Sandy Hollow
Road in Groton, New London County, Connecticut. The proposed site will consist
-of a 2,050-square-foot fenced compound containing a 120-foot tall monopole
telecommunications fower and a 15- by 15-foot lease area for associated
equipment. The site currently consists of an asphalt driveway and undeveloped
wooded area. The proposed compound will be accessed via an existing paved
driveway and parking area associated with the Mystic River Ambulance facility,

which extends from Sandy Hollow Road.

The site is bordered by an asphalt parking lot, Sandy Hollow Road, wooded land,
and Route 95 North to the north; woodland and residences to the south; the
Mystic River Ambulance facility, Sandy Hollow Road and residences to the east;

and woodland and residences to the west.



ATTACHMENT 3. TRIBAL AND NHO INVOLVEMENT

Indian Tribes and Native Hawaiian organizations (NHOs) within the undertaking’s
Area of Potential Effect (APE) were notified by initiating Tribal consultation
through the FCC's electronic Tower Construction Notification System (TCNS)' on
May 12, 2006 and was assigned Notification ID No. 15722.

The Mashantucket Pequot Tribe responded on May 18, 2006, to express their
desire to consult on this project.

Two follow-up letters will be sent on May 30, 2006 to the tribes who declared
their geographic preferences in TCNS.

! Federal Communications Commission (FCC) TCNS website:
http://wireless.fec.govioutreach/notification/index. html



Proposed Tower Structure Info - Email ID #1112834.txt

From: towernotifyinfo@fcc.gov
sent: Friday, May 12, 2006 8:56 AM

To: Braun, Olivia
Subject: Proposed Tower Structure Info - Email ID #1112834

Dear olivia Braun,

Thank you for submittin% a notification regarding your proposed structure via the
Tower Construction Notification Application. Note that the FCC has assigned a unigue
Notification ID number for this proposed structure. You will need to regerence this
Notification ID number when you update your project's Status with us. Below are the
details you provided for the tower you have proposed to construct:

Notification Received: 05/12/2006

Notification ID: 15722 ) . .
Tower Owner Individual or Entity Name: MCF Communications

Consultant Name: Olivia Braun

Street Address: One South Market Square

Street Address 2: 213 Market Street, 6th Floor
City: Harrisburg

State: PENNSYLVANIA

2ip Code: 17101

Phone: 717-651-9850

Email: obraun@blcompanies.com

structure Type: POLE - Any type of Pole

Latitude: 41 deg 22 min 8.8 sec N

Longitude: 71 deg 59 min 00.5 sec w

Location Description: 237 sandy Hollow Road

City: Groton

State: CONNECTICUT

County: NEW LONDON

Ground Elevation: 33.5 meters

Support Structure: 36.6 meters above ground level
Overall structure: 36.6 meters above ground level
overall Height AMSL: 70.1 meters above mean sea level

Page 1



JRGANIZATION(S) WHICH WERE SENT PROPOSED TOWER CONSTRUCTION NOTIFICATION INFORMATION - Email ID #1
From: towernotifyinfo@fcc.gov
Sent: Friday, May 19, 2006 3:01 AM
To: Braun, Olivia
Cc: kim.pristello@fcc.gov; diane.dupert@fcc.gov
Subject: NOTICE OF ORGANIZATION(S) WHICH WERE SENT PROPOSED TOWER
CONSTRUCTION NOTIFICATION INFORMATION - Email ID #1115423

Dear Sir or Madam:

Thank you for using the Federal Communications Commission's (FCC) Tower Construction
Notification System (TCNS). The purpose of this electronic mail message is to inform
you that the following authorized persons were sent the information you provided
through TCNS, which relates to your proposed antenna structure. The information was
forwarded by the FCC to authorized TCNS users by electronic mail and/or regular mail

(letter).

Persons who have received the information that you provided include leaders or their
designees of federally-recognized American Indian Tribes, <including Alaska Native
villages (collectively "Tribes™), Native Hawaiian organizations (NHOs), and State

" Historic Preservation Officers (SHPOs). For your convenience in identifying the

. referenced Tribes and in making further contacts, the City and State of the Seat of
Government for each Tribe and NHO, as well as the designated contact person, is
included in the listing below. We note that Tribes maﬁ have Section 106 cultural
interests in ancestral homelands or other locations that are far removed from their
current Seat of Government. Pursuant to the Commission's rules as set forth in the
Nationwide Programmatic Agreement for Review of Effects on Historic Properties for
Certain Undertakings ApBroved by the Federal Communications Commission (NPA), all
Tribes and NHOs listed below must be afforded a reasonable onortun1t¥ to respond to
this notification, consistent with the procedures set forth below, unless the
proposed construction falls within an exclusion designated by the Tribe or NHO.

(NPA, Section IV.F.4).

The information you provided was forwarded to the following Tribes and NHOs who have
set their geographic preferences on TCNS. If the information you provided relates to
a proposed antenna structure in the State of Alaska, the following Tist also
includes Tribes located in the State of Alaska that have not specified their
geographic preferences. For these Tribes and NHOs, if the TriBe or NHO does not
respond within a reasonable time, you should make a reasonable effort at follow-up
contact, unless the Tribe or NHO has agreed to different procedures (NPA, Section
IV.F.5). In the event such a Tribe or NHO does not resgond to a follow-up inguiry,
or if a substantive or procedural disagreement arises between you and a Tribe or
NHO, you must seek guidance from the Commission (NPA, Section IV.G). These
procedures are further set forth in the FCC's Declaratory Ruling released on October

6, 2005 (Fcc 05-176).

1. THPO - Kathleen Knowles - Mashantucket Pequot Tribe - Mashantucket, CT -

electronic mail

Exclusions: For every tower construction this Tribe reguires a site Jocation map,
site plans for every project that will result in ground disturbance, and a detailed
description of the proposed site. If the proposed tower construction is on an
already existing building, the Tribe would Tike to be informed of that as well.

2. Historic Preservation Compliance Coordin_- Stac¥ Dufresne - Mohegan Indian Tribe
- Uncasville, CT - electronic mail and regular mai

3. Deputy THPO - DOU? Harris - Narragansett Indian Tribe - wyoming, RI - electronic

mail and regular mai
Page 1



DRGANIZATION(S) WHICH WERE SENT PROPOSED TOWER CONSTRUCTION NOTIFICATION INFORMATION - Email ID #1

The information you provided was also forwarded to the additional Tribes and NHOs
listed below. Thaese Tribes and NHOs have NOT set their geographic preferences on
TCNS, and therefore they are currently receiving tower notifications for the entire
United States. For these Tribes and NHOs, you are required to use reasonable and
good faith efforts to determine if the Tribe or NHO mag attach religious and
cultural significance to historic_properties that may be affected by its proposed
undertaking. Such efforts may include, but are not limited to, seeking information
from the relevant SHPO or THPO, Indian Tribes, state agencies, the U.S. Bureau of
Indian Affairs, or, where applicable, any federal agency with land ho]dings within
the state (NPA, Section IV.B?. If after such reasonable and good faith efforts, you
determine that a Tribe or NHO may attach religious and cultural significance to
historic properties in the area and the Tribe or NHO does not respond to TCNS
notification within a reasonable time, you should make a reasonable effort to follow
up, and must seek guidance from the Commission in the event of continued
non-response or in the event of a procedural or substantive disagreement. If you
determine that the Tribe or NHO is unlikely to attach religious and cultural

. significance to historic properties within the area, you do not need to take further

~ action unless the Tribe or NHO indicates an interest in the proposed construction or
other evidence of potential interest comes to your attention.

Nohe

The information you provided was also forwarded to the following SHPOs in the state
in which you propose to construct and neighboring states. The information was
provided to these SHPOs as a courtesy for their information and pianning. You need
make no effort at this time to follow up with any SHPO that does not respond to this
notification. Prior to construction, you must provide the SHPO of the State in
which you ?rogose to construct (or the Tribal Historic Preservation officer, if the
project will be located on certain Tribal lands), with a Submission Packet pursuant
to Section VII.A of the NPA.

4, SHPO - John_shannahan - Connecticut Historical commission - Hartford, CT -
electronic mail

5._?HPO - Cara Metz - Massachusetts Historical Commission - Boston, MA - electronic
mai

6. Deputy SHPO - Brona Simon - Massachusetts Historical Commission - Boston, MA -
electronic mail

7. SHPQ - Bernadette Castro - Parks, Recreation & Historic Preservation - Albany, NY
- regular mail

8. Director - Ruth Pierpont - Bureau of Field services, NY State Parks &* Hist.
Pres. - waterford, NY - electronic mail

9. SHPO - Frederick williamson - Rhode Island Historic Preservation & Heritage Comm
- Providence, RI - regular mail

10. Deputy SHPO - Edward Sanderson - Rhode Island Historic Preservation & Heritage
Page 2



ORGANIZATION(S) WHICH WERE SENT PROPOSEQ TOWER CONSTRUCTION NOTIFICATION INFORMATION - Email ID #1
Ccomm - Providence, RI - electronic mail

"Exclusions" above set forth language provided by the Tribe, NHO, or SHPO. These
exclusions may indicate types of tower notifications that the Tribe, NHO, or SHPO
does not wish to review. TCNS automatically forwards all notifications to all
Tribes, NHOs, and SHPOs that have an expressed interest in the geographic area of a
proposal, as well as Tribes and NHOs that have not limited their geographic areas of
interest. However, if a proposal falls within a designated exclusion, you need not
expect any response and need not pursue any additional process with that Tribe, NHO,
or SHPO. Exclusions may also set forth po{icies or procedures of a particular
Tribe, NHO, or SHPO (for example, types of information that a Tribe routinely
requests, or a policy that no response within 30 days indicates no interest in
participating in pre-construction review).

If you are proposing to construct a facility in the state of Alaska, you should
contact Commission staff for guidance regarding your obligations in the event that
Tribes do not respond to this notification within a reasonable time.

Please be advised that the FCC cannot guarantee that the contact(s) listed above
- opened and reviewed an electronic or regular mail notification. The following
information relating to the proposed tower was forwarded to the person(s) listed

above:

Notification Received: 05/12/2006
Notification ID; 15722 ) o
Tower_owner Individual or Entity Name: MCF Communications

Consultant Name: Olivia Braun

Street Address: One South Market Square 213 Market Street, 6th Floor
City: Harrisburg

State: PENNSYLVANIA

Zip Code: 17101

Phone: 717-651-9850

Email: obraun@blcompanies.com

Structure Type: POLE - Any type of pole

Latitude: 41 deg 22 min 8.8 sec N

Longitude: 71 deg 59 min 0.5 sec w

Location pDescription: 237 sandy Hollow Road

City: Groton

State: CONNECTICUT

County: NEW LONDON

Ground Elevation: 33.5 meters

Support Structure: 36.6 meters above ground level
Overall structure: 36.6 meters above ground level
overall Height AMSL: 70.1 meters above mean sea level

If you have_any questions or comments regarding this notice, please contact the FCC
using the electronic mail form located on the FCC's website at:

http://wireless.fcc.gov/outreach/notification/contact-fcc.html.
You may also call the FCC support Center at (877) 480-3201 (TTY 717-338-2824).
Hours are from 8 a.m. to 7:00 p.m. Eastern Time, Monday through Frida¥1(except

Federal holidays). To provide quality service and ensure security, all telephone
calls are recorded.

Thank you, . ) o
Federal Communications Commission

Page 3



Mashantucket Pequot Tribe no concern email.txt
From: towernotifyinfo@fcc.gov
sent: Tuesday, May 23, 2006 10:04 AM
To: Braun, Olivia
Cc: towernotifyinfo@fcc.gov; Kknowles@mptn-nsn.gov
subject: Reply to Proposed Tower Structure (Notification ID #15722) -
Email ID #1124442

Dear Olivia Braun,

Thank you for using the Federal Communications Commission's (FCC) Tower Construction
Notification System (TCNS). The purpose of this email is to inform you that an
authorized user of the TCNS has replied to a ﬁroposed tower construction
notification that you had submitted through the TCNS.

The following message has been sent to you from THPO, Kathleen Knowles in reference
to Notification ID #15722:

Dear Ms. Braun, . . ] ) .
Regarding Notification ID # 15722, based on a review of the +information provided,

including the Phase I Archaeological Reconnaissance Survey conducted by Heritage
Consultants, LLC, the research design and testing strategy meets acceptable
Erofess1ona1 standards and agree with the recommendations and conclusions. Please

eep me informed of any further developments with respect to this project. Kathleen
Knowles, Tribal Historic Preservation Officer Mashantucket Pequot Tribe

For your convenience, the information you submitted for this notification is
detailed below.

Notification Received: 05/12/2006

Notification ID: 15722

Tower_Owner Individual or Entity Name: MCF Communications
Consultant Name: Olivia Braun

Street Address: One South Market square 213 market Street, 6th Floor
City: Harrisburg

State: PENNSYLVANIA

Z2ip Code: 17101

Phone: 717-651-9850

Email: obraun@blcompanies.com

Structure Type: POLE - Any type of Pole

Latitude: 41 deg 22 min 8.8 sec N

Longitude: 71 deg 59 min 0.5 sec w

Location Description: 237 Sandy Hollow Road

City: Groton

State: CONNECTICUT

county: NEW LONDON

Ground Elevation: 33.5 meters

Support Structure: 36.6 meters above ground leve]
overall Structure: 36.6 meters above ground level
overall Height AMSL: 70.1 meters above mean sea level
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OO SWY

JUN 16 2006

6-14-06

Ms. Olivia Braun,

Project Scientist

BL Companies

One South Market Square
213 Market St. 6" Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101

Re: Phase [ Cultura] Resources Reconnaissance Survey Of A Proposed Cellular
Communications Facility Located At 237 Sandy Hollow Road, Mystic, Connecticut

TCNS Notification ID # 15722

Dear Ms. Braun,

I'have previously responded to you on May 23, 2006 at 10;04 A.M. and this response
addresses your email dated Tues., May 30, 2006 — 10:23 A.M.

Regarding the archaeological assessment you have already sent May, 2006 —

I have reviewed the Phase I Archaeological Reconnaissance Report entitled “Phase I
Cultural Resources Reconnaissance Survey Of A Proposed Cellular Communications
Facility Located at 237 Sandy Hollow Road, Mystic, Connecticut” submitted by
Heritage Consultants, LLC. The research design and testing strategy meets acceptable
professional standards, and agree with the recommendations and conclusions. Please
keep me informed of any further developments with respect to this project.

Sincerely,

Kathleen Knowles,
Tribal Historic Preservation Officer

Mashantucket Pequot Tribe MASHANTUCKET PEQUOT MUSEUM
& RESEARCH CENTER

110 Pequot Trail, PO Box 3180
Mashantucket, CT 06338
Phona; 860 396 6800

Fax: 860 396 6850
WwWW.pequotmuseum.org



CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

May 30, 2006

Mr. Doug Harris, Deputy THPO
Narragansett Indian Tribe

P.O. Box 268

Charlestown, Rl

RE: Invitation to Comment Under Section 106
Proposed Telecommunications Tower
MCF Communications (MCF Groton Site)
237 Sandy Hollow Road
Groton Township, New London County, Connecticut
BL Project No. 06L0869

Dear Mr. Harris:

BL Companies has been retained by MCF Communications to prepare a Federal
Communications Commission (FCC) National Environmental Palicy Act (NEPA) study for a
proposed telecommunications tower site known as the MCF Groton Site. BL Companies is
submitting this correspondence as follow-up to the Tower Construction Notification System
(TCNS) filing No. 15722 submitted to you on May 12, 2006 requesting whether you have
any interest in consulting on this project.

MCF Communications, Inc. is proposing to construct a telecommunications tower at 237
Sandy Hollow Road in Groton, New London County, Connecticut. The proposed site will
consist of a 2,050-square-foot fenced compound containing a 120-foot tall monopole
telecommunications tower and a 15- by 15-foot lease area for associated equipment. The
site currently consists of an asphalt driveway and undeveloped wooded area. The proposed
compound will be accessed via an existing paved driveway and parking area associated
with the Mystic River Ambulance facility, which extends from Sandy Hollow Road. A USGS
topographical map is attached for your reference.

Please respond by June 23, 2006 with an opinion of interest or no interest.

Thank you for your attention in this matter. If you have any questions | can be reached at
(717) 651-9850, ext. 223.

Respectfully,

%.';w/f/%—fg

James Kodlick
Environmental Resources Group Manager

Enclosure



Confirmation - Referral of a Proposed Tower Construction Notification - Email ID #1191381.txt

From: towernotifyinfo@fcc.gov

Sent: Thursday, June 29, 2006 11:25 AM

To: Braun, Olivia

Cc: kim.pristelio@fcc.gov; diane.dupert@fcc.gov

Subject: Confirmation - Referral of a Proposed Tower Construction
Notification - Email ID #1191381

Dear Olivia Braun,

Your referral of a proposed tower structure notification has been successfully
submitted via the Tower Construction Notification System. The Federal
Communications Commission (FCC) will be processing this referral for purposes of
contacting federally recognized Indian Tribes, including Alaska Native villages, and
Native Hawaiian Organizations as specified by Section IV.G of the Nationwide
Programmatic Agreement and the Declaratory Ruling of Octaober 6, 2005. You will
receive a Proposed Construction of Communications Facilities Notification of Final
Contacts when the FCC has completed processing this referral. Below are the details
you provided in the referral of the tower you have proposed to construct:

Notification Received: 05/12/2006
Notification Referred: 06/29/2006

Notification ID: 15722 ) o
Tower_owner Individual or Entity Name: MCF Communications

Consultant Name: Olivia Braun

Street Address: One South Market Square

Street Address 2: 213 Market Street, 6th Floor
City: Harrisburg

State: PENNSYLVANIA

Zip Code: 17101

Phone: 717-651-9850

Email: obraun@blcompanies.com

Structure Type: POLE - Any type of Pole

Latitude: 41 deg 22 min 8.8 sec N

Longitude: 71 deg 59 min 0.5 sec w

Location Description: 237 sandy HolTow Road

City: Groton

State: CONNECTICUT

County: NEW LONDON

Ground Elevation: 33.5 meters

Support Structure: 36.6 meters above ground level
overall Structure: 36.6 meters above ground level
overall Height AMSL: 70.1 meters above mean sea level

First Contact Date: 05/18/2006
Ssecond Contact Date: 05/30/2006

Entities who Have Not Responded:
Mohegan Indian Tribe
Narragansett Indian Tribe

**Note that the FCC will assign a unique Notification ID number for a site where the
initial contact was not made through TCNS. You will need to reference this
Notification ID number when you update your project's Status with us.
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CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
May 30, 2006

Ms. Stacy Dufresne, Historic Preservation Compliance Coordinator
Mohegan Tribe of Indians

5 Crow Hill Road

Uncasville, CT 06382

RE: Invitation to Comment Under Section 106
Proposed Telecommunications Tower
MCF Communications (MCF Groton Site)
237 Sandy Hollow Road
Groton Township, New London County, Connecticut
BL Project No. 06L0869

Dear Ms. Dufresne:

BL Companies has been retained by MCF Communications to prepare a Federal
Communications Commission (FCC) National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) study for a
proposed telecommunications tower site known as the MCF Groton Site. BL Companies is
submitting this correspondence as follow-up to the Tower Construction Notification System
(TCNS) filing No. 15722 submitted to you on May 12, 2006 requesting whether you have
any interest in consulting on this project.

MCF Communications, Inc. is proposing to construct a telecommunications tower at 237
Sandy Hollow Road in Groton, New London County, Connecticut. The proposed site will
consist of a 2,050-square-foot fenced compound containing a 120-foot tall monopole
telecommunications tower and a 15- by 15-foot lease area for associated equipment. The
site currently consists of an asphalt driveway and undeveloped wooded area. The proposed
compound will be accessed via an existing paved driveway and parking area associated
with the Mystic River Ambulance facility, which extends from Sandy Hollow Road. A USGS
topographical map is attached for your reference.

Please respond by June 23, 2006 with an opinion of interest or no interest.

Thank you for your attention in this matter. If you have any questions | can be reached at
(717) 651-9850, ext. 223.

Respectfully,

%w/f AN

James Kodlick
Environmental Resources Group Manager

Enclosure



FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
Washington DC 20554

Proposed Construction of Communications Facilities
Notification of Final Contacts

MCF Communications Date: 07/06/2006
Olivia Braun

One South Market Square

213 Market Street, 6th Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101

Dear Applicant:

This letter addresses the proposed communications facilities listed below that you have referred to the Federal
Communications Commission (Commission) for purposes of contacting federally recognized Indian Tribes, including
Alaska Native Villages (collectively Indian Tribes), and Native Hawaiian Organizations (NHOs), as specified by Section
IV.G of the Nationwide Programmatic Agreement (NPA). Consistent with the procedures outlined in the Commission’s
recent Declaratory Ruling, ' we have contacted the Indian Tribes or NHOs identified in the attached Table for the
projects listed in the attached Table. You referred these projects to us between 06/29/2006 and 07/06/2006. Our contact
with these Indian Tribes or NHOs was sent on 07/06/2006.

Thus, as described in the Declaratory Ruling,? if you or Commission staff do not receive a statement of interest
regarding a particular project from any Tribe or NHO within 20 calendar days of 07/06/2006, your obligations under
Section IV of the NPA with respect to these Indian Tribes or NHOs are complete. * If an Indian Tribe or NHO responds
that it is interested in participating within the 20 calendar day period, the Applicant must involve it in the review as set
forth in the NPA, and may not begin construction until the process set forth in the NPA is completed.

You are reminded that Section IX of the NPA imposes independent obligations on an Applicant when a previously
unidentified site that may be a historic property, including an archeological property, is discovered during construction or
after the completion of review.s In such instances, the Applicant must cease construction and promptly notify, among
others, any potentially affected Indian Tribe or NHO. An Indian Tribe’s or NHO’s failure to express interest in
participating in pre-construction review of an undertaking does not necessarily mean it is not interested in archeological
properties or human remains that may inadvertently be discovered during construction. Hence, an Applicant is still
required to notify any potentially affected Indian Tribe or NHO of any such finds pursuant to Section IX or other -

applicable law.

Sincerely,

Dan Abeyta

Assistant Chief

Spectrum and Competition Policy Division
Wireless Telecommunications Bureau

' See Clarification of Procedures for Participation of Federally Recognized Indian Tribes and Native Hawaiian Organizations Under the Nalionwide
Programmalic Agreement, Declaratory Ruling, FCC 05-176 (released Oclober 6, 2005) (Declaratory Ruling).

? Id. §§ 8-10.

> We note that, under the Declaratory Rufing, an expression of interest by an Indian Tribe or NHO addressed solely to the Commission staff during
the 20-day period is sufficient even il it does not contact the Applicant.

4 ld.at§11.
FCC 810

MARCH 2006



Letter to MCF Communications
07/06/2006
Page 2

LIST OF PROPOSED COMMUNICATIONS TOWERS

TCNS#: 15721 Referred Date: 06/29/2006 Location: Route 44 and Providence Pike Intersection, Putnam, CT
Tribe Name: Narragansett Indian Tribe

TCNS#: 15722 Referred Date: 06/29/2006 Location: 237 Sandy Hollow Road, Groton, CT
Tribe Name: Mohegan Indian Tribe
Tribe Name: Narmragansett Indian Tribe

LEGEND :

* - Notification numbers are assigned by the Commission staff for sites where the mitial contact was not made through
TCNS.

FCC 810
MARCH 2006



Reply to Proposed Tower Structure (Notification ID #15722) - Email ID #1197342.txt
From: towernotifyinfo@fcc.gov
Sent: Monday, July 10, 2006 10:28 AM
To: Braun, Olivia
Cc: towernotifyinfo@fcc.gov; sdufresne@moheganmail.com
subject: Reply to Proposed Tower Structure (Notification ID #15722) -

Email ID #1197342

Dear Olivia Braun ,

Thank you for using the Federal Communications Commission's (FCC) Tower Construction
Notification System (TCNS). The purpose of this email is to inform you that an
authorized user of the TCNS has replied to a ﬁroposed tower construction
notification that you had submitted through the TCNS.

The following message has been sent to you from Historic preservation Compliance
coordin, Stacy Dufresne 1in reference to Notification ID #15722:

We have no interest in this site. However, if the Applicant discovers archaeological
remains or resources during construction, the Applicant should immediately stop
construction and notify the FCC and the Tribe, pursuant to 47 C.F.R Sec. 1.1312 of

the Commission's rules.

For your convenience, the information you submitted for this notification is
detailed below.

Notification Received: 05/12/2006
Notification ID: 15722 . L
Tower Owner Individual or Entity Name: MCF Communications

consultant Name: Olivia Braun

Street Address: one South Market Square 213 Market Street, 6th Floor
City: Harrisburg

State: PENNSYLVANIA

Zip Code: 17101

Phone: 717-651-9850

Email: obraun@blcompanies.com

Structure Type: POLE - Any type of Pole

Latitude: 41 deg 22 min 8.8 sec N

Longitude: 71 deg 59 min 0.5 sec w

Location Description: 237 sandy Hollow Road

City: Groton

State: CONNECTICUT

County: NEW LONDON

Ground ETlevation: 33.5 meters

Support Structure: 36.6 meters above ground level
overall Structure: 36.6 meters above ground level
overall Height AMSL: 70.1 meters above mean sea level
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ATTACHMENT 4. LOCAL GOVERNMENT

In accordance with 36 CFR 800.2 (d), 800.3 (e), and 800.3 (f)(1), we have
initiated consultation with the Town of Groton fo give them the opportunity to

participate in the review of this undertaking (attached). To date, no comments
have been received.
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Companles

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

May 25, 2008

Mark R. Oefinger, Town Manager
Town of Groton :

45 Fort Hill Road

Groton, Connecticut 06340

RE: Invitation to Comment Under Section 106: Proposed Monopole Telecommunications Tower
MCF Communications, Inc. — MCF Groton Site

237 Sandy Hollow Road
Groton, New London County, Connecticut
BL Project No. 0510869

To Whom It may Concern:

BL Companies has been retained by MCF Communications, Inc. to complete a Federal Communications
Commiission (FCC) National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) study for a proposed telecommunications
tower site known as the MCF Groton Site. BL Companies is completing Section 106 compliance as

delegated by the FCC and outlined in 36 CFR Part 800.

undeveloped wooded area. The propesed compound will be acce €
and parking area associated with the Mystic River Ambulance facility, which extends from Sandy Hollow

Road.

g them within 30 calendar days. If you have any

if you have any comments, we would appreciate receivin
» Please do not hesitate to contact me at (717)

questions, or need any further assistance or information
651-9860, ext. 223.

Respectiully, )
iames R. Kodlick
Manger, Environmental Resource Group

Enclosure

One South Market Squore A3 Market Street, 6th Floor Harrisburg, PA 17101 Tel. (717) 651-9850 Fax (717) 651-9858

Architecture « Engineering - Planning « Landscape Architecture - Land Surveying -
BL Compantes Pennsylvanta, Inc. -Dovid G. 8all, AIA * Mark $. Koelinet PG - Michael A. toranoff, PE * Rainer A. Muhtba

Environmental Sciences
uet AJA - Stanley C. Novak, PE



ATTACHMENT 5. PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT

The public has been given the opportunity to comment on this undertaking
through a public notice placed in The New London Day describing the proposed
project with a 30-day comment period ending on Sunday, June 25, 2006. No

comment has been received to date.



MCF Communications, Inc. is proposing to construct an approximately 2,050-square-
foot fenced compound containing a 15- by 15-foot lease area for associated equipment
and a 120-foot tall monopole telecommunications tower at 237 Sandy Hollow Road,
Groton, New London County, Connecticut. The proposed site currently consists of an
asphalt parking lot and an undeveloped wooded area. The proposed compound will be
accessed via an existing paved driveway and parking area associated with the Mystic
River Ambulance facility, which extends from Sandy Hollow Road. MCF
Communications, Inc. invites comments from all interested persons regarding the
likelihood that the proposed construction would adversely affect historic properties. All
questions, comments, and correspondence should be directed to Ms. Nicole Frazier

June 25, 2006.

Please be sure to give us a price quote before running this ad. Also, please be sure to include the
affidavit with the invoice after publication. Thank you.



PUBLISHER'S CERTIFICATE

State of Connecticut )

County of New London, ) ss. New London

On this 8th day of June, 2006,

Personally appeared before the undersigned, a
Notary Public within and for said County and
State, John Dolahan, Legal Advertising Clerk,

of DAY CLASSIFIED, a daily newspaper published
at New London, County of New London, State of
Connecticut, who being duly sworn, states on
oath, that the Order of Notice in the case of

812 PUBLIC NOTICE MCF

a true copy of which is hereunto annexed, was
published in said newspaper in its issue(s) of

05/27/2006

/4 -
Subscribed al sivorn to before me o

this 8th day af June, 2006

A fyPublic N
My commision expires 9 - 3 O~/ 0 Wc

T %
| Public Notice

¢ MCF ‘Communications, inc.
Ts proposing to construct an
approximately. 2,050-square-
fool fenced compound con-
faining 0 15- by 15-foot fease
areda for assocloled equip-
ment and a 120.fool toll

ttons fower af 237 Sendy- Hal- .

low Rood, Groton, New Lon-
don County, Conneclicut. The
proposed site currently con-
slsts of an asphult parking
fot and en undeveloped wood-
ed areo. The proposed com-
pound will be accessed via
an existing paved driveway
and porking ered-ossacioted
with the Mystic River Ambu-
lance faclilty, which extends
from Sandy Hollow Road.
MCF Communications, Inc,
Invites comments from all
Inlerested persons regording
" the llkelihood that the pro-
, posed consiruction would ad-
versely gffeci historic
properties. All.questions,
+ comments, ond correspon-
dence should be direcled to
%& Nicole Frazler June 25,

12-

Obldse?



ATTACHMENT 6. ADDITIONAL CONSULTING PARTIES

An invitation to comment was sent to the Mystic River Historical Society to give

them the opportunity to participate in the review of the proposed undertaking
(attached). To date, no responses have been received.



Companies

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

May 19, 2006

Mystic River Historical Society
74 High Street

P. O. Box 245

Mystic, CT 06355

ire

RE: Invitation to Comment Under Section 106: Proposed Monopole Telecommunications Tower
MCF Communications, Inc. — MCF Groton Site
237 Sandy Hollow Road
Groton, New London County, Connecticut
BL Project No. 05L0869

To Whom It may Concern:

Commission (FCC) National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) study for a proposed telecommunications
tower site known as the MCF Groton Site. BL Companies is completing Section 106 compliance as

delegated by the FCC and outlined in 36 CFR Part 800.

MCF Communications is proposing to construct an approximately 2,050 square-foot fenced compound
containing a 15- by 15-foot lease area for associated equipment and a 120-foot tall monopole
telecommunications tower. The proposed site currently consists of an asphalt parking lot and an
undeveloped wooded area. The compound will also include a proposed 20-foot wide by approximately
300-foot long access drive extending from Sandy Hollow Road to provide access to the site.

In accordance with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA), this project is being
evaluated to consider its potential effect on districts, sites, buildings, structures, or objects that are listed
in or are eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP). Based on the research
conducted, it is our opinion that the project as proposed will have no adverse effect on historic properties.

If you have any comments, we would appreciate receiving them within 30 calendar days. If you have any
questions, or need any further assistance or information, please do not hesitate to contact me at (717)

651-9850, ext. 223.
Respectfully,

Jdmes R. Kodlick
Manger, Environmental Resource Group

Enclosure

One South Market Square 213 Market Street, &th Floor Harsburg, PA 17101 Tel. (717) 651-9850 Fax 717) 6519858

Architecture « Engineering « Planning - Landscape Archltecture » Land Surveying « Envisonmental Sclences
BLConwiesPemsylquam'DavldG.ﬂd.AlA'Morks.Koehe:PG-MlchaelA.lmono!f.PE'Rder.MhbmmM-staiayc.Novok.PE
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Companies

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

May 19, 2006

Mystic River Historical Sociely
74 High Street

P.O. Box 245

Mystic, CT 06355

RE: Invitation to Comment Under Section 108: Proposed Monopole Telecommunications Tower
MCF Communications, Inc. - MCF Groton Site

237 Sandy Hollow Road
Groton, New London County, Connecticut
BL Project No. 05L0869

To Whom It may Concern:

Commission (FCC) National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) study for a proposed telecommunications
tower site known as the MCF Groton Site. BL Companies is completing Section 106 compliance as

delegated by the FCC and outlined in 36 CFR Part 800.

MCF Communications is proposing to construct an approximately 2,050 square-foot fenced compound
containing & 15- by 15-foot lease area for associated equipment and a 120-fool tall monopole
telecommunications tower. The proposed site currently consists of an asphalt parking lot and an
undeveloped wooded area. The compound will also include a proposed 20-foot wide by approximately
300-fool long access drive extending from Sandy Hollow Road to provide access to the site.

In accordance with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA), this project is being
evaluated to consider its potential effect on districts, sites, buildings, structures, or objects that are listed
in or are eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP). Based on the research
conducted, it is our gpinion that the project as proposed will have no adverse effect on historic properties.

If you have dny comments, ould appreciate receiving them within 30 calendar days. If you have any
questions, ar_nee rther assistance or information, piease do not hesitate to contact me at (717)

651-9850, ext. 223.

Respectfully, /m(’i M\fs‘h\(; Aryes H\S’b rcg( Soc ‘ZT7
""W//'/w’/g has o Oéjga‘f’f"”s-

James R. Kodilick
Manger, Environmental Resource Group < -
& 15/
/7

Enclosure

One South Market Square 213 Market Street, 6th Floor Homisburg, PA 17101 Tel. (717) 651-9850 Fax (717) 651-9858

Architecture - Engineedng + Planning - Landscape Archltecture « Land Surveying « Environmenial Sclences
8L Companies Pannsyvonla. inc. * David G. Bol, AJA » Mork S. Koglngt PG * Michaai A, LozanofY, PE * Ralner A, Muhlbauer AlA » Slantey C. Novek, PE



ATTACHMENT 7, AREAS OF POTENTIAL EFFECTS

APE for Direct Effects — The Area of Potential Effect (APE) for Direct Effects, as
described in the Nationwide Programmatic Agreement, effective March 7, 2005,
is limited to the area of potential ground disturbance and property, or portion
thereof, that will be destroyed or altered during the construction of the proposed
undertaking. For this undertaking, the APE for direct effects is the area of the

proposed compound and proposed access drive.

APE for Visual Effects — The APE for Visual Effects, as described in the
Nationwide Programmatic Agreement, effective March 7, 2005, is the geographic
area in which the proposed has the potential to introduce visual elements that
diminish or alter the setting, including the landscape, where the setting is a
character-defining feature of a historic property that makes it eligible for the

National Register.

The Nationwide Programmatic Agreement describes the following APEs:

For new towers 200 feet or less in overall height — %2 mile APE
For new towers greater than 200 feet to 400 feet in overall height— % mile APE
For new towers greater than 400 feet in overall height— 1 %2 mile APE

For this undertaking, a proposed 120-foot tall monopole telecommunications
tower, the APE for visual effects is a half-mile from the proposed tower site.



ATTACHMENT 8. HISTORIC PROPERTIES IDENTIFIED IN
THE APE FOR VISUAL EFFECTS

In accordance with the Nationwide Programmatic Agreement, effective March 7,
2005, historic properties reviewed were limited to the following criteria:

(a) Properties listed on the National Register;
(b) Properties formally determined eligible for listing by the Keeper of

the National Register;
(c) Properties that the SHPO/THPO certifies are in the process of

being nominated to the National Register;

(d) Properties previously determined eligible as part of a consensus
determination of eligibility between the SHPO/T HPO and a Federal
Agency or local agency representing HUD; and

(e) Properties fisted in the SHPO/THPO inventory that the
SHPO/THPO has previously evaluated, found to meet the National
Register criteria, and are identified accordingly in the SHPO/THPO

inventory.

A historic properties search was conducted for all sites within the APE that satisfy
the above criteria. Files researched in the literature and records review included
the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) database? and the National
Register eligibility files maintained by the Connecticut State Historic Preservation

Office (CT SHPO)®.

This review revealed that there are no properties that satisfy the above criteria
located within a half-mile of the proposed undertaking.

In addition, no other historical resources were identified through any comments
received by Indian Tribes, NHO's, local governments, or members of the public.

? National Park Service, National Register Information System, hitp://www.cr.ups.govint/researcl/nris.htm

* Connecticut State Historic Preservation Office, National Register listed and eligible property files,

{Hartford, CT).



ATTACHMENT 9. HISTORIC PROPERTIES IDENTIFIED IN
THE APE FOR DIRECT EFFECTS '

The archaeological sensitivity study was completed to assess potential direct
effects for this facility. No historical properties have been identified within the area
of potential effects for direct effects. The APE for the review of direct effects
included all areas of ground disturbance. It is unlikely that the proposed
telecommunications facility will have a direct effect on historical properties. '

Archival research was conducted to collect information regarding known
archaeological resources within the study area. A literature and records review
was conducted to determine whether known archaeological sites were located
within a half-mile of the proposed undertaking. Files researched in the literature
and records review included the NRHP database and the National Register
eligibility files maintained by the CT SHPO. This review revealed that there were
no previously recorded archaeological sites located within a half-mile of the

undertaking.

The history of the site has been reconstructed from the review of historical
topographic maps and aerial photographs. According to these sources, the site
has been undeveloped wooded land since at least 1893. The subject site
remained relatively unchanged through 1984: however, a 1991 aerial photograph
ilustrates that a portion of the subject site was utilized as a paved parking area.
The site remained relatively unchanged through the site visit date of May 17,
2006, when it was confirmed that the proposed site remains an asphalt parking

lot and wooded area.

The site has been bordered primarily by undeveloped lands since at least 1893,
with the exception of scattered residences and the Town of Groton to the south.
A historic topographic map dated 1984 iilustrates scattered residences were
located to the east and west and Route 95 was located to the north. Areas to the
south remained unchanged. By 1991, the larger property was developed with the
Mystic River Ambulance facility while the surrounding area remained relatively
unchanged. As of the site reconnaissance date, the site is bordered by an
asphalt parking lot, Sandy Hollow Road, wooded land, and Route 95 North to the
north; woodland and residences to the south; the Mystic River Ambulance facility,
Sandy Hollow Road. and residences to the east; and woodland and residences

to the west.

Geologically, lapetos (Oceanic) terrane of the New England Physiographic
Province of Connecticut is underlain by Middle to Early Paleozoic-aged gneiss,
schist, and quartzite. According to the Natural Resource Conservation Service
Web Soil Survey for New London County, Connecticut, the soils mantling the site
consist of the Canton and Charlton soils with 3 to 15 percent slopes. These soils
are documented to be found on uplands hill landforms and are derived from

schist, granite and gneiss.



Topographically, the site is situated on an undeveloped wooded area at an
average elevation of approximately 110 feet above mean sea level. Locally,
ground water in the site vicinity is expected to mimic topography and flow east
towards Mystic River, which is located approximately 2,800 feet away.

The physical attributes of the landform, namely its slope and the fack of
previously recorded proximal archaeological sites at similar landforms, suggest
that the site has a low probability as a potential location for prehistoric occupation
or utilization. Additionally, due to the limited nature of the undertaking,
disturbance of any intact subsurface archaeological deposits in the APE for
Direct Effects is also unlikely.  Additional archaeological survey is not

recommended.



ATTACHMENT 10. EFFECTS ON IDENTIFIED PROPERTIES

No historical properties within the APE for direct effects have been identified
during this review; therefore, the proposed undertaking will have no direct
effects on historical properties. :

No historical properties within the APE for visual effects have been identified
during this review; therefore, the proposed undertaking will have no visual

effects on historical properties.

BL Companies appreciates this opportunity to submit this Section 106 report for
your review. Please review the enclosed information and respond within thirty

(30) days.

W i

Gretchen E. Yamall
SIPQS Qualified Historian




Attachment 11. Photographs



Client: MCF Communications, Inc.

Site Name: MCF Groton Site

VIEW DIRECTION:
West

Photo : 1

View of the proposed
location of the 120-foot
tall monopole
telecommunications
tower.

VIEW DIRECTION:
North

Photo : 2

View facing north from the
proposed monopole
tower location.

BL Companies
Photographic Record

Site Location: New London County, Connecticut
Date Photographs Taken:
May 17, 2006

Project Number:
BL Project No. 06L0869




BL Companies
Photographic Record

Site Location: New London County, Connecticut

Client: MCF Communications, Inc.

Date Photographs Taken:

Project Number:

Site Name: MCF Groton Site
VIEW DIRECTION:

South

May 17, 2006

BL Project No. 06L0869

Photo : 3

View facing south from

the proposed monopole

tower location.

VIEW DIRECTION:

East

14

o
=
-
£
9
£
.
2]
@
5]
)
£
S
S
=
Q
>

<@
o
a
9 .
S5
£ s
33
%b
—
a o
o2
al

Photo




BL Companies
Photographic Record

Client: MCF Communications, Inc. Site Location: New London County, Connecticut
. ) Project Number: Date Photographs Taken:
Site Name: MCF Groton Site BL Project No. 06L0869 May 17, 2006
VIEW DIRECTION:
West
Photo : 5

View facing west from the
proposed monopole
tower location.

VIEW DIRECTION:
North

Photo : 6

View from the proposed
monopole location
towards the access drive.




Client: MCF Communications, Inc.

Site Name: MCF Groton Site

VIEW DIRECTION:
East
Photo : 7

View toward the
proposed tower location
from Leoyard Road.

From this location, due to
topography, the tower will
be visible.

VIEW DIRECTION:
West

Photo : 8

View facing west towards
the proposed tower
location from River Road.

Due to topography,
mature tree cover and
intervening distance, the
tower would not be
visible.

BL Companies
Photographic Record

Site Location: New London County, Connecticut
Date Photographs Taken:
May 17, 2006

Project Number:
BL Project No. 06L0869




BL Companies
Photographic Record

Client: MCF Communications, Inc. Site Location: New London County, Connecticut
. ) ) Project Number: Date Photographs Taken:
Site Name: MCF Groton Site BL Project No. 060869 May 17, 2006
VIEW DIRECTION: 7 : . s S
West ¥ e I

Photo : 9

View facing west towards
the proposed tower
location from Cow Hill
Road.

Due to topography, the
tower would be visible _ S5 -
from this location. i B ‘&:.g_
: L
e

VIEW DIRECTION:
Southwest

Photo : 10

View facing southwest
from the intersection of
Cow Hill Road and Allyn
Street.

From this location due to
mature tree cover and
distance, the tower would
not be visible.




Client: MCF Communications, Inc.

Site Name: MCF Groton Site

VIEW DIRECTION:
South

Photo : 11

View facing south from
the intersection of Route
95 and Alllyn Street.

From this location, the
tower would be visible.

VIEW DIRECTION:
North

Photo : 12

View facing south from a
new residential
development along Allyn
Street.

From this location, the
tower would be visible

BL Companies
Photographic Record

Site Location: New London County, Connecticut
Date Photographs Taken:
May 17, 2006

Project Number:
BL Project No. 06L0869




Attachment 12. Maps
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Historic Preservation
& Museum Dlvision

59 South Prospect Street
Hartford, Connecticut
06106

(v) 860.566.3005
{f) 860.566.5078

Connecticut Commission on Culture & Tourism

May 9, 2006

Mr. David R. George
Heritage Consultants LLC
877 Main Street
Newington, CT 06111

Subject: Telecommunications Facilities
Sandy Hollow Road
West Mystic (Groton), CT
EBI #61052697, CTNLO53A

Dear Mr. George;

The State Historic Preservation Office has reviewed the reconnaissance survey
prepared by Heritage Consultants LLC concerning the above-named project. In
the opinion of the State Historic Preservation Office, the archival and
archaeological methodologies employed by Heritage Consultants LLC are
consistent with our Environmental Review Primer Jor Connecticut's

Archaeological Resources.

The State Historic Preservation Office concurs with Heritage Consultants LLC
that no further archaeological investigations appear warranted with respect to the
proposed undertaking. This office believes that the proposed undertaking will
have po effect upon Connecticut's archaeological heritage.

This office )recommends that Heritage Consultants LLC consult with the Office of
State Archaeology at the University of Connecticut (Storrs) concerning the
professional transferal of all field notes, photographs, and artifactual materials

generated by the archaeological investigations.

This comment updates and supersedes all previous correspondence regarding the
proposed project. For further information please contact Dr. David A, Poirier,

Staff Archaeologist.

PP ~mnd

An Affemative Action
Equal Opportunity Employer

J. Paul Loether
Division Director and Deputy
State Historic Preservation Officer

cc: Bellantoni, Knowles, Mackey



y &\\\ Connecticut Commission on Culture & Tourism
\m\ frﬁ ' JUN - 1 2006

May 26, 2006
Historic Prese.n.ratian
& Museum Division Mr. James R. Kodlick
BL Companies
One South Market Square
213 Market Street, 6th Floor
59 South Prospect Street Harrisburg PA 17101
Hartford, Connecticut >
Q6106

Subject:  Telecommunications Facilities
B o e o005 237 Sandy Hollow Road
Groton, CT
L
BL #06L()%€8;i EBI #61052697, CTNL0O53 A

Dear Mr. Kodlick:

The State Historic Preservation Office has reviewed the above-named project.
This office expects that the proposed undertaking will have no effect on historic,
architectural, or archaeological resources listed on or eligible for the National

Register of Historic Places.

This office appreciates the opportunity to have reviewed and commented upon the
proposed undertaking.

This comment is provided in accordance with the National Historic Preservation
Act and the Connecticut Environmental Policy Act.

For further information please contact Dr. David A. Poirier, Staff Archaeologist.
- --Sincerely,y ./
e
J. Paul Loether

Division Director and Deputy
State Historic Preservation Officer

An Affirmative Action
Equal Opportunity Employer



PART IV

Natural Resources
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Companles
CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

May 26, 2006

Mr. Marvin Moriarty

United States Fish and Wildlife Service
Regional Director

300 Westgate Center Drive

Hadley, Massachusetts 01035

RE: T&E Species Review
MCF Groton Site
237 Sandy Holiow Road
New London County, Connecticut
BL Project No. 06L0869

Dear Mr. Moriarty:

On Behalf of MCF Communications, BL Companies is performing a National Environmental
Policy Act (NEPA) site assessment for the MCF Groton Site located at 237 Sandy Hollow.Road
in Groton, New London County, Connecticut. A location map taken from the Mystic,
Connecticut USGS quadrangle mapping is attached. The purpose of the review is to determine
whether site construction activity will impact environmental resources. As a regulated utility
licensed by the Federal Communications Commission (FCC), MCF Communications, Inc. is
required to consider the effects of proposed actions as identified in the FCC regulations

implementing NEPA (47 CFR 1.1307).

MCF Communications, Inc. is proposing to construct a telecommunications tower at 237 Sandy
Hollow Road in Groton, New London County, Connecticut. The proposed site will consist of a
2,050-square-foot fenced compound containing a 120-foot tall monopole telecommunications
tower and a 15- by 15-foot lease area for associated equipment. The site currently consists of
an asphalt driveway and undeveloped wooded area. The proposed compound will be accessed
via an existing paved driveway and parking area associated with the Mystic River Ambulance

facility, which extends from Sandy Hollow Road.

Land use at the site currently consists of a paved parking lot and an undeveloped wooded area,
with a canopy consisting of red maple (Acer rubrum) and white oak (Quercus alba) ranging in
size from 15 to 30 feet fall and having 8 to 12 diameters at breast height. Land use within the
vicinity of the site consists primarily of highway corridors, and private residences. Features
indicative of wetland communities, including hydric soils, hydrophytic vegetation, and wetland
hydrology, were not observed at the site.

One South Market Square 213 Market Streel, 6th Floor Hamisburg, PA17101  Tel. (717) 651-9850  Fox (717) 651-9858
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Mr. Marvin Moriarty
United States Fish and Wildlife Service

BL Project No. 06L.0869
May 26, 2006
Page 2 of 2

BL Companies is requesting information regarding potential threatened or endangered species
or designated critical habitats at the site. Please contact me concerning the results of your

search via mail, fax, or telephone. Thank you for your assistance in this matter,

Sincerely,
BL Companies

Oluio &-w

Olivia A. Braun
Project Scientist

Attachment



United States Department of the Interior

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE \\ /
New England Field Office ==
70 Commercial Street, Suite 300
Concord, New Hampshire 03301-5087

July 5, 2006

Reference: Project Location

Tower Putnam, CT, BL # 0610870

Tower Groton, CT, BL # 0610869
Olivia Braun
BL Companies
One South Market Square
213 Market St., 6™ floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101

Dear Ms, Braun:

This responds to your recent correspondence requesting information on the presence of federally-
listed and/or proposed endangered or threatened species in relation to the proposed activity(ies)

referenced above.

Based on information currently available to us, no federally-listed or proposed, threatened or
endangered species or critical habitat under the jurisdiction of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
are known to ocour in the project area(s). Preparation of a Biological Assessment or further
consultation with us under Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act is not required.

This concludes our review of listed species and critical habitat in the project location(s) and
environs referenced above. No further Endangered Species Act coordination of this type is
necessary for a period of one year from the date of this letter, unless additional information on
listed or proposed species becomes available.

Thank you for your coordination. Please comtact us at 603-223-2541 if we can be of furtler
assistance. In the future, in order fo expedite your reply, please direct any inquiries of this
nature to this office at the above address.

Sincerely yours,
Michael J. Amaral

Endangered Species Specialist
New England Field Office
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CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT RE QUESTED

May 26, 2006

Connecticut Bureau of Natural Resources
Wildlife Division
Main Office

79 Eim Street
Hartford, Connecticut 06106-5127

RE: T&E Species Review
MCF Grofon Site
237 Sandy Holiow Road
New London County, Connecticut
BL Project No. 06L0869

To Whom it May Concern:

On Behalf of MCF Communications, Inc., BL Companies is performing a National Environmental
Policy Act (NEPA) site assessment for the MCF Groton Site located at 237 Sandy Holiow Road
in Groton, New London County, Connecticut. A location map taken from the Mystic,
Connecticut USGS quadrangle mapping is attached. The purpose of the review is to determine
whether site construction activity will impact environmental resources. As a regulated utility
licensed by the Federal Communications Commission (FCC), MCF Communications, Inc. is
required to consider the effects of proposed actions as identified in the FCC regulations

implementing NEPA (47 CFR 1.1307).

MCF Communications, Inc. is proposing to construct a telecommunications tower at 237 Sandy
Hollow Road in Groton, New London County, Connecticut. The proposed site will consist of a
2,050-square-foot fenced compound containing a 120-foot tall monopole telecommunications
tower and a 15- by 15-foot lease area for associated equipment. The site currently consists of
an asphalt driveway and undeveloped wooded area. The proposed compound will be accessed
via an existing paved driveway and parking area associated with the Mystic River Ambulance

facility, which extends from Sandy Hollow Road.

Land use at the site currently consists of a paved parking lot and an undeveloped wooded area,
with a canopy consisting of red maple (Acer rubrum) and white oak (Quercus alba) ranging in
size from 15 to 30 feet tall and having 8 to 12 diameters at breast height. Land use within the
vicinity of the site consists primarily of highway corridors, and private residences. Features
indicative of wetland gommunities, including hydric soils, hydrophytic vegetation, and wetland
hydrology, were not observed at the site.

One South Market Square 213 Market Street, 6th Floor  Hamisburg, PA 17101 Tel. (717) 651-9850 Fax (717) 661-9858
Land Surveying « Environmental Sclences
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oL

Connecticut Bureau of Natural Resources
Wildlife Division

BL Project No. 06L0869

May 26, 2006

Page 2 of 2

BL Companies is requesting information regarding potential threatened or endangered species
or designated critical habitats at the site. Please contact me concerning the results of your
search via mail, fax, or telephone. Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,
BL Companies

Olivia A. Braun
Project Scientist

Attachment



STATE OF CONNECTICUT
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Natural Diversity Data Base

June 29, 2006

JUL -5 2006

Ofivia A. Braun

Project Scientist

BL Companies

One South Market Square
213 Market St, 6" FI.
Harrisburg, PA 17101

Re: MCF Groton Site, 237 Sandy
Hollow Road, New London, BL Project

Ns0E10860%,

Dear Ms, Braun :

I have reviewed Natural Diversity Data Base maps and files regarding the area delineated
on the map you provided and listed above. According to our information, there.are no known
extant populations of Federal or State Endangered, Threatened_or Special Concern Species at the

site in question.

Natural Diversity Data Base information includes all information regarding critical
biologic resources available to us at the time of the request. This information is a compilation of
data collected over the years by the Environmental and Geographic Information Center’s
Geological and Natural History Survey and cooperating units of DEP, private conservation
groups and the scientific community. This information is not necessarily the result of
comprehensive or site-specific field investigations. Consultations with the Data Base should not
be substituted for on-site surveys required for environmental assessments. Current research
projects and new contributors continue to identify additional populations of species and locations
of habitats of concern, as well as, enhance existing data. Such new information is incorporated

into the Data Base as it becomes available.

Please contact me if you have further questions regarding this information (424-35 85).
Thank you for consulting the Natural Diversity Data Base. Also be advised that this is a
preliminary review and not a final determination. A more detailed review may be conducted as
part of any subsequent environmental permit applications submitted to DEP for the proposed site.

Sincerely,

Biologist/Segpiior Environmental Analyst
NDDB Program Coordinator

NM/blm

( Printed on Recycled Paper )
79 Elm Strect Hartford, CT 06106 - 5127
An Equal Opportunity Employer
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June 27, 2007

Ms. Nicole Frazer

Clough Harbor and Associates
Il Winners Circle

Albany, New York 12205

RE: Wetland Determination
MCF Groton Site
237 Sandy Hollow Road, New London County, Connecticut
BL Project No. 06L0869

As part of the NEPA compliance services performed by BL Companies on the above
reference Site, a visual assessment for the presence/absence of wetland communities
was performed at the proposed telecommunications tower facility located at 237 Sandy
Hollow Road in New London County, Connecticut (see Figure 1). The study was
conducted on May 17, 2006 using lease exhibits (ZDs) dated May 1, 2007, which were
provided by the Client.

The purpose of this study was to confirm the presence or absence of regulated wetland
systems and their buffer zones on-site. The results of this investigation are discussed
below. The United States Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) National Wetlands
Inventory (NWI) mapping indicates the absence of wetlands located on the subject
property (see Figure 2).

According to the ZD’s provided by the Client, the edge of the proposed
telecommunications compound is approximately 50 feet from a mapped wetland and
very near the edge of a buffer zone. However, based on the provided ZDs and on-site
observations made as part of the wetland determination, BL Companies confirmed that
the proposed telecommunications facility will not be situated in a regulated wetland
resource.

Land use at the site currently consists of a paved parking lot and an undeveloped
wooded area, with a canopy consisting of red maple (Acer rubrum) and white oak
(Quercus alba) ranging in size from 15 to 30 feet tall and having 8 to 12 diameters at
breast height. Land use within the vicinity of the site consists primarily of highway
corridors, and private residences. Features indicative of wetland communities, including

One South Market Square 213 Market Street, 6th Floor Harrisburg, PA 17101 Tel. (717) 651-9850 Fax (717) 651-9858

Architecture « Engineering » Planning « tandscape Architecture » Land Surveying « Environmentai Sciences
Bl Companies Pennsylvanio. Inc. * David G. Ball, AIA « Mark §. Koeliner. PG + Michoet A. Lozanoff, PE * Rainer A, Muhibauer, AlA « Stanley C. Novak, PE



Ms. Nicole Frazer

BL Project No. 06L0869
June 27, 2007

Page 2

hydric soils, hydrophytic vegetation, and wetland hydrology, were not observed at the
site.

Based upon these observations, it has been determined that there will be no wetland
communities impacted by the proposed undertaking. It should be noted that these
findings are only valid with regard to the proposed telecommunications facility layout as
depicted on the Client provided ZDs dated May 1, 2007.

BL Companies appreciates the opportunity to provide environmental services to you.
Should you have any questions regarding the above, please contact me at your
convenience.

Respectfully submitted,
BL Companies
xéll’-ﬂ?

Scott V. Mowery, BA
Project Manager

James R. Kodlick, PWS, RPA, CE
Principal

Attachments



FIGURES

Figure 1  Site Location Map

Figure 2 National Wetlands Inventory Map



Figure 1

Site Location Map
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Figure 2

National Wetlands Inventory Map
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United States Department of the Interior

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

New England Field Office
70 Commercial Street, Suite 300
Concord, New Hampshire 03301-5087

June 4, 2007
Nicole Frazer
Clough Harbour & Associates LLP

P.O. Box 5269
Albany, NY 12205-0269

Dear Ms. Frazer:

We are in receipt of your recent letter requesting our endangered species review with regard to
your proposed telecommunications project.

We recently distributed a letter (enclosed) which we hope will streamline the consultation
process.

Please review our letter. We’re confident that it will adequately respond to your request. If you
have any questions, please contact me at 603-223-2541.

Sincerely yours,

bty

Anthony P. Tur
Endangered Species Specialist
New England Field Office

Enclosure

JUN 0 ¢ 2007

Slough, Harbour & Associatas ?



United States Department of the Interior

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
New England Field Office
70 Commercial Street, Suite 300
Concord, New Hampshire 03301-5087

March 6, 2007

To Whom It May Concern:

The U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service’s (Service) New England Field Office has determined that
individual project review for certain types of activities associated with communication towers
is not required. These comments are submitted in accordance with provisions of the
Endangered Species Act (ESA) of 1973 (87 Stat. 884, as amended; 16 U.S.C. 1531 et seq.).

Due to the rapid expansion of the telecommunication industry, we are receiving a growing
number of requests for review of existing and new telecommunication facilities in relation to
the presence of federally-listed or proposed, threatened or endangered species, critical habitat,
wilderness areas and/or wildlife preserves. We have evaluated our review process for
proposed communications towers and believe that individual correspondence with this office
is not required for the following types of actions relative to existing facilities:

1. the re-licensing of existing telecommunication facilities;

2. audits of existing facilities associated with acquisition;

3. routine maintenance of existing tower sites, such as painting, antenna or panel
replacement, upgrading of existing equipment, etc.;

4. co-location of new antenna facilities on/in existing structures;

repair or replacement of existing towers and/or equipment, provided such activities do

not significantly increase the existing tower mass and height, or require the addition of

guy wires.

e

In order to curtail the need to contact this office in the future for individual environmental
review for existing communication towers or antenna facilities, please note that we are not
aware of any federally-listed, threatened or endangered species that are being adversely
affected by any existing communication tower or antenna facility in the following states:
Vermont, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Connecticut and Massachusetts. Furthermore, we
are not aware of any existing telecommunication towers in federally-designated critical
habitats, wilderness areas or wildlife preserves. Therefore, no further consultation with this
office relative to the impact of the above referenced activities on federally-listed species is
required.



Future Coordination with this Office Relative to New Telecommunication Facilities

We have determined that proposed projects are not likely to adversely affect any federally-
listed or proposed species when the following steps are taken to evaluate new
telecommunication facilities:

1. If the facility will be installed within or on an existing structure, such as in a church
steeple or on the roof of an existing building, no further coordination with this office is
necessary. Similarly, new antennas or towers in urban and other developed areas, in
which no natural vegetation will be affected, do not require further review.

2. If the above criteria cannot be met, your review of the attached lists of threatened and
endangered species locations within Vermont, New Hampshire, Rhode Island,
Connecticut and Massachusetts may confirm that no federally-listed endangered or
threatened species are known to occur in the town or county where the project is
proposed.

3. If a listed species is present in the town or county where the project is proposed,
further review of our enclosed lists of threatened and endangered species may allow
you to conclude that suitable habitat for the species will not be affected. Based on past
experiences, we anticipate that there will be few, if any, projects that are likely to
impact piping plovers, roseate terns, bog turtles, Jesup’s milkvetch or other such
species that are found on coastal beaches, riverine habitats or in wetlands because
communication towers typically are not located in these habitats.

For projects that meet the above criteria, there is no need to contact this office for further
project review. A copy of this letter should be retained in your file as the Service’s
determination that no listed species are present, or that listed species in the general area will
not be affected. Due to the high workload associated with responding to many individual
requests for threatened and endangered species information, we will no longer be providing
response letters for activities that meet the above criteria. This correspondence and the
enclosed species lists remain valid until January 1, 2008.

Thank you for your cooperation, and please contact me at 603-223-2541 for further
assistance.

Sincgrely yours,

Anthony P. Tur
Endangered Species Specialist
New England Field Office

Enclosures



FEDERALLY LISTED ENDANGERED AND THREATENED SPECIES

IN CONNECTICUT

Common Name

Species

Status

County/General Distribution

Atlantic coastal waters and

1 . .

Sturgeon, shortnose Acipenser brevirostrum E Connecticut River

Bat, Indiana Myotis sodalis E New Haven/hibernaculum

Eagle, bald Haliaeetus leucocephalus T Ne.stmg.: H.artfo'rd, thchﬁel.d .
Wintering: entire state, major rivers
Nesting: Fairfield, Middlesex, New

Plover, piping Charadrius melodus T Haven, New London (coastal beaches)
Migratory: Atlantic Coast

y g Nesting: New Haven (coastal island)

Tern, Roseate Sterna dougallii dougallii E Migratory: Atlantic Coast

Turtle, bog Clemmys muhlenbergii T Fairfield, Litchfield

Wedge mussel, dwarf Alasmidonta heterodon E Hartford

Beetle, Puritan tiger Cicindela puritana T ngtford, Mldc_llesex (Connecticut
River floodplain)

E::;Le » Northeastern . Cicindela dorsalis dorsalis T Coastal beaches/Extirpated

Small whorled pogonia Isotria medeoloides Litchfield, New Haven

Sandplain gerardia Agalinus acuta E Hartford

Chaffseed Scwalbea Americana E New London/Historic

! Principal responsibility for this species is vested with the National Marine Fisheries Service.

Updated 2/22/07




CLOUGH HARBOUR & ASSOCIATES LLP
May 21, 2007

Mr. Michael Amaral

US Fish and Wildlife Service
New England Field Office

70 Commercial Street, Suite 300
Concord, NH 03301-5087

RE: Threatened and Endangered Species Information Request
Groton, New London County, CT
CHA Project No.: 14957.1004.1106

Dear Mr. Amaral;

Our firm is conducting an environmental review pursuant to the National Environmental
Policy Act (NEPA) for the following project:

Groton Communications Facility, Groton, New London County, CT (approx. Lat. 41- 22-9.4/
Long. 71-58-56.7). The proposed project entails the construction of a 130-foot monopole.
The associated ground equipment will be located at the base of the tower within a 35’ x 50°
lease area with a 15’ x 15’ bump out. The proposed site will be accessed by an existing
driveway. The site is a combination of undeveloped forest and asphalt driveway.

Your office provided a response to a previous information request on July 2, 2006 (see
attached). The project is being resubmitted because the proposed tower height has increased
by 10" and because it has been almost a year since your office has reviewed the project.

Please accept this letter as a request for information on the potential presence of any
threatened or endangered species and wildlife preserves on or within the vicinity of the above
project site. A site location map has been included with this letter for your reference and
review.

Should you have any questions please contact me at (518) 453-8211 or nfrazer @cha-llp.com.

Very truly yours,

CLOUGH HARBOUR & ASSOCIATES LLP

S

Nicole E. Frazer
Environmental Scientist

“Satisfying Our Clients with | 11l Winners Circle, P.O. Box 5269, Albany, NY 12205-0269
Dedicated People Committed to Total Quality” | T 518.453.4500  F 518.458.1735  www.cloughharbour.com
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United States Department of the Interior

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
New England Field Office
70 Commercial Street, Suite 300
Concord, New Hampshire 03301-5087

July 5, 2006

Reference: Project Location

Tower Putnam, CT, BL # 0610870

Tower Groton, CT, BL # 0610869
Olivia Braun
BL Companies
One South Market Square
213 Market St., 6" floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101

Dear Ms. Braun;

This responds to your recent correspondence requesting information on the presence of federally-
listed and/or proposed endangered or threatened species in relation to the proposed activity(ies)

referenced above.

Based on information currently available to us, no federally-listed or proposed, threatened or
endangered species or critical habitat under the jurisdiction of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
are known to occur in the project area(s). Preparation of a Biological Assessment or further
consultation with us under Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act is not required.

This concludes our review of listed species and critical habitat in the project location(s) and
environs referenced above. No further Endangered Species Act coordination of this type is
necessary for a period of one year from the date of this letter, unless additional information on

listed or proposed species becomes available.

Thank you for your coordination. Please contact us at 603-223-2541 if we can be of furller
assistance. In the future, in order to expedite your reply, please direct any inquiries of this
nature to this office at the above address.

Sincerely yours,
Michael J. Amaral

Endangered Species Specialist
New England Field Office
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Historic Preservation
& Museum Division

59 South Prospect Street
Hartford, Connecticut
06106

(v) 860.566.3005
(f) 860.566.5078

An Affirmative Action
Equal Opportunity Employer

Connecticut Commission on Culture & Tourism

May 24, 2007

Ms. Nicole E. Frazer

Clough Harbour & Associates LLP
111 Winners Circle

PO Box 5269

Albany, NY 12205-0269

Subject: Telecommunications Facilities
237 Sandy Hollow Road
- Groton, CT
CHA #16109.1001.1106

Dear Ms. Frazer:

The State Historic Preservation Office has reviewed the above-named project.
This office expects that the proposed undertaking will have no effect on historic,
architectural, or archaeological resources listed on or eligible for the National
Register of Historic Places.

This office appreciates the opportunity to have reviewed and commented upon the
proposed undertaking.

This comment is provided in accordance with the National Historic Preservation
Act and the Connecticut Environmental Policy Act.

For further information, please contact Dr. David A. Poirier, Staff Archaeologist.

_§incerely,

—

Karen Senich
Deputy State Historic Preservation Officer

RECGEIVED

JUN 0 4 2007

Clough, Harbour & Associates LL T



CLOUGH HARBOUR & ASSOCIATES LLP
May 21, 2007

Mr. Dave Poirier

Connecticut State Historic Preservation Office
Historic Preservation and Museum Division
59 South Prospect Street

Hartford, CT 06106

RE: MCF Groton Site
Section 106 Review
Groton, New London County, CT
CHA File: 16109.100:1106
] 4as
Dear Mr. Poirier:

On behalf of MCF Communications, Inc., Clough Harbour & Associates LLP is submitting
revised project information to re-request Section 106 review for the proposed Groton
Communications Facility. The proposed project site is located at 237 Sandy Hollow Road, in
Groton, CT.

On May 26, 2006 your office provided a letter of No Effect for the project (see attached).
However, the plans for the proposed project have been slightly revised. The tower was
proposed to be 120, and is now proposed to be 130’. Additionally, the tower location was
shifted slightly; however, the ground disturbance is still within the original area of
disturbance which is a 35’ x 50’ lease area with a 15° x 15’ bump out. Basically, the
arrangement of the tower and the associated ground equipment was rearranged. Refer to the
attached revised plans for further details.

We hope the information contained herein is sufficient for you to complete your review.
Should you have any questions, please contact me at 518-453-8211 or nfrazer @cha-llp.com.
Very truly yours,

CLOUGH HARBOUR & ASSOCIATES LLP

Nicole E. Frazer
Environmental Scientist

“Satisfying Our Clients with | 1l Winners Circle, P.O. Box 5269, Albany, NY 12205-0269
Dedicated People Committed to Total Quality” | T 518.453.4500 ¢ F 518.458.1735 & www.cloughharbour.com



: y \&“ Connecticut Commission on Culture & Tourism
&\ f//r': | JUtt - 1 2006

May 26, 2006
Historic Prese.rva'tion
& Museum Division Mr. James R. Kodlick
BL Companies
One South Market Square
213 Market Street, 6th Floor
59 South P Ct Street M
o n;’;d cr:;g:q icu;“ Harrisburg, PA 17101
06106

Subject: Telecommunications Facilities
(0 860306.2075 237 Sandy Hollow Road
Groton, CT
BL #06L0%€8;i EBI#61052697, CTNLO053A

Dear Mr. Kodlick:

The State Historic Preservation Office has reviewed the above-named project.
This office expects that the proposed undertaking will have no effect on historic,
architectural, or archaeological resources listed on or eligible for the National

Register of Historic Places.

This office appreciates the opportunity to have reviewed and commented upon the
proposed undertaking.

This comment is provided in accordance with the National Historic Preservation
Act and the Connecticut Environmental Policy Act.

For further information please contact Dr. David A. Poirier, Staff Archaeologist.

J. Paul Loether
Division Director and Deputy
State Historic Preservation Officer

An Affirmative Action
Equal Opportunity Employer
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Attachment 5




Scott
Mowery

PROJECT MANAGER

EDUCATION
Bachelor of Arts in Geo-Environmental Studies

Shippensburg University, 1993

RELEVANT PROJECT EXPERIENCE

NEPA Summary Reports and Phase | Environmental Assessments, American Tower Corporation,
Various Locations, Northeast and Mid-Atlantic Region

Conducted NEPA checks and Phase | Environmental Assessments for proposed
telecommunication tower locations. Determined effect tower would have on natural and
culturalresources. Performed all aspects of field reconnaissance, research, and report

preparation.

Wetland Identification and Delineation, American Tower Corporation, Various Locations,
Northeast and Mid-Atlantic Region

Conducted wetland identification and defineation on proposed telecommunication fower
locations. Performed all aspects of wetland determination, including the idenfification of
wetland boundaries, data collection, report preparation, and permitting.

Redevelopment Project, Spring Garden Township, York County, PA

Conducted wetland identification and delineation for a 54 acre parcel of land for the
development of recreational areas. Responsible for wetland boundaries, data collection,
analysis, permitting, and technical report writing. Also conducted a streambank survey foran
850 foot stretch of Mill Creek for the redevelopment of recreational areas. Responsible for
surveying stream features, including bank height, stream depth, and stream width for the

development of a conceptual plan for proposed restoration.

Home Depot Site, OLYMPIC Realty and Development Corporation, Borough of Carlisle,

Cumberland County, PA
Conducted stream survey for length of Letort Spring Run fo determine whether the stream was

a gaining or losing system within the study corridor for a potential mixed use development site.

Stewart Terrace Housing Redevelopment, Department of the Navy, New Windsor, NY
Conducted wetland identification and delineation for a 90 acre parcel of land for the
redevelopment of private housing. Performed all aspects of wetland determination, including
the identification of wetland boundaries, data collection, and report preparation.

Phase Il Environmental Assessment, American Tower Corporation, Pipersville Site, PA

Conducted a Phase Il Environmental Assessment for the proposed expansion of a
telecommunications tower compound. Collection and preparation of soil samples to
determine the effect of past contamination of the surrounding property on the expansion area.

3L
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Scoft
Mowery

CONTINUED

Riverview Redevelopment Project, O'Neill Properties, West Norriton Township, Montgomery County,
PA

Conducted data collection, analysis, and technical report writing as part of an Environmental
Assessment for the redevelopment of a 63 acre parcel of land into commercial, retail, and
residential properties along the Schuylkill River

1-95andl-276Interchange Project, Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission, Bucks and Philadelphia
Counties, PA

Conducted wetland delineation, data collection, and analysis as part of a Design Location Study
and Environmental Impact Statement for the interchange of I-95 and 1-276.

1-95 intermodal Project, Pennsylvania Department of Transportation, Bucks and Philadelphia
Counties, PA

Conducted various environmental studies, including Anderson Land Use mapping. and wetland
delineation for the preparation of environmental documents for the reconstruction, rehabilitation,
and improvements of Interstate 95.

S.R. 0068 Section 350, East Brady Bridge Project, Pennsylvania Department of Transportation,
Armstrong and Clarion Counties, PA

Conducted wetland delineation and technical report writing for the replacement of the East Brady
Bridge and the improvement of roadway approaches.

S.R. 0219, Johnsonburg Improvement Project, Pennsylvania Department of Transportation, Elk

County, PA
Conducted wetland delineation, data collection, Anderson Land Use mapping, PAM-HEP Habitat

Evaluation, and technicalreport writing for addressing traffic and safety concerns associated with
the alignment of Route 219, through Johnsonburg and the Wiliamette Industries, Inc. paper mill.

Spring Creek Bridge Replacement Project, Pennsylvania Department of Transportation, Centre
County, PA

Conducted Section 105 Permit Application Checklist preparation, technical report writing, and
wetland delineation for the replacement of an existing bridge and adjustments of roadway

alignments associated with the bridge.

Newton Hamilton Bridge Replacement Project, Pennsylvania Department of Transportation, Mifflin

County, PA
Conducted wetland delineation for the replacement of an existing bridge over the Juniata River.

3L
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Scoft
Mowery

CONHNUED

Mon/Fayette Transportation Project, Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission, Fayette County, PA and
Monongalia County, WV

Conducted wetland field verification, data collection, and Phase | Archaeological studies for
fransportation improvements to help meet fraffic safety and capacity needs, and to support
economic redevelopment efforts in the 65 mile long corridor between 1-68 in Morgantown, West

Virginia and 1-376 in Pitisburgh, Pennsylvania.

Defense Distribution Region East Connector Road, Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission, York County,
PA

Conducted hazardous waste studies and soil borings for the evaluating of accessimprovements to
the Defense Distribution Region East.

U.S. 0322, Section BO1, “Missing Link”, Pennsylvania Department of Transportation, Mifflin County, PA
Conducted wetland mitigation site determinations for a four lane limited access link between S.R.
0655 and the four lane section of $.R. 0322 north of the Mount Pleasant Community.

Ground Water Monitoring, Rite Aid Corporation, Philadelphia, PA
Conducted ground water sampling at a Rite Aid retail store in order to satisfy requirements of the

Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection

SUMMARY OF QUALIFICATIONS
Scott Mowery has 7 years of experience in Wetland Delineation, Stream Studies, Phase |

Archaeology. and Phase | and Il Environmental Assessments. His work experience includes projects
in both the public and private sectors. Scott's responsibilities have included hazardous waste
studies, soil borings, and all wetland-related project work, including delineation of wetiand
boundaries, data collection, permitting, and technical report writing. He also is experiencedin
Anderson Land Use Mapping and the Cowardin Classification of Wetland and Deep Water
Habitats.
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James R. Kodlick,
CE, PWS, RPA

MANAGER, ENVIRONMENTAL
RESOURCES GROUP

EDUCATION
Bachelor of Science in Biology

Indiana University of Pennsylvania, 1991

Bachelor of Arts in Anthropology
Indiana University of Pennsylvania, 1991

Masters of Science in Environmental Science and Policy

Johns Hopkins University, 1999

US Fish & Wildlife Service, Habitat Evaluation Procedure (HEP), 1998

Wildland Hydrology (Rosgen}, Applied Fluvial Geomorphology, 1999

Advisory Council on Historic Preservation, Section 106 Review, 2000

National Preservation Institute, Telecommunications Towers: NEPA and NHPA, 2001

Wetlands Training Institute, Nationwide Permits Complete, 2002

PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATIONS
Registered Professional Archaeologist
Certified Senior Ecologist

Professional Wetland Scientist

PROFESSIONAL ORGANIZATIONS
American Water Resources Association

American Cultural Resources Association

Association of State Wetland Managers

Pennsylvania Association of Environmental Professionals
Pennsylvania Planning Association

Team Pennsylvania Foundation Ambassador

RELEVANT PROJECT EXPERIENCE

FCC NEPA Compliance, Various Telecommunication and Construction Clients

Senior Project Manager responsible for National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA} compliance,
natural resource management, cultural resource management, viewshed analysis, and visual
effect assessment for over 400 projects throughout the Mid-Atlantic, New England, and Mid-
West Regions. Responsible for the completion of NEPA Summary Reports for proposed
telecommunication tower locations. The primary objective of these investigationsis to
determine the effect of the tower on cultural and natural resources and to insure the client is
in compliance with NEPA and Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966.

L
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Jomes R, Kodlick,
CE PW% RPA

Streambank Stabilization and Floodplain Restoration Project, Former United Dye and Piece Works
Property, York, PA

Senior Project Manager. Design and implementation of the streambank stabilization and
floodplain restoration plan for Mill Creek on the former industrial property. Successfully completed
and obtained two rounds of Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection Growing

Greener Grant funding.

Riverview Redevelopment Project, Former Befzwood Industrial Park, Montgomery, PA

Senior Project Manager. Completion of the Environmental Assessment and Environmental Review
Record necessary in obtaining Department of Housing and Urban Development Grant fundingin

reclaiming the former industrial property under the Brownfields Economic Development initiative.

Stewart Terrace Housing Redevelopment, New Windsor, NY
Senior Project Manager. Natural resource assessment and compliance services including wetland
identification and delineation, floodplain assessment, permitting, and development of

environmental compliance documentation.

Proposed Retail Development, Carlisle, PA

Senior Project Manager. Design and implementation of a Phase | Bog Turtle {Clemmys
muhlenbergii) survey and a monumented vegetative survey to monitor the horizontal distribution of
invasive plant species along the exceptional value LeTort Spring Run stream corridor.

The Preserve, Old Saybrook, Westbrook and Essex, CT

Senior Project Manager. Direct and coordinate all natural and culturalresource assessment and
compliance activities in support of developing the project impact assessment compliance
documentation, and securing all necessary permits and approvals.

Proposed Housing and Golf Development Plan, Marlborough, CT

Senior Project Manager. Direct and coordinate all natural and cultural resource assessment and
compliance activities in support of developing the project impact assessment compliance
documentation, and securing all necessary permits and approvals.

Mountaintop Mining/Valley Fill Environmental impact Statement, WV, KY, and TN

Senior Scientist. Aquatic Impactissues analysis of mountaintop removal/valley fill mining operations
in the Appalachia coalfields.

1-95/1-395 Transportation Improvement Project, Bangor, ME

Senior Scientist. Environmental Impact Study for proposed major transportation corridor
improvement in and around the greater Bangor metropolitan area.

International Border Crossing Improvement Project, St. Stephen, New Brunswick and Calais, ME
Senior Scientist. Environmental impact Study/Feasibility Analysis for proposed major improvement

to the St. Stephen/Calais International Border Crossing.
D=

Companes



James R, Kodlick,
CE, PWS,RPA

SR 0412 Transportation Improvement Project, North Hampton, PA, Pennsylvania Department of

Transportation
Senior Scientist. Environmental Impact Study for proposed transportation corridorimprovement
between Bethilehem and Hellertown, Pennsylvania.

I-76 Proposed Westgate Rest Area, Beaver County, PA, Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission
Senior Scientist. Phase | Archaeological Resource Identification Survey.

SR 0405 Proposed Muncy Bridge Replacement Project, Lycoming, PA, Pennsylvania Department of
Transportation

Senior Scientist. Environmental Assessment for proposed replacement of the deteriorating Muncy
bridge.

Proposed Pine Run Wastewater Interceptor, Hampden Township, Cumberland County, PA
Senior Scientist. Phase | Archaeological Resource identification Survey.

US 301 Transportation Improvement Project, Charles County, MD
Senior Scientist. Environmental Impact Study, Streambank Characterization, and Tiered
Environmental impact Statement for the proposed US 301 Transportation iImprovement Project

bypassing Waldorf, Maryland.

Rock Creek Stream Restoration Project, Washington D.C., National Park Service

Senior Scientist. Stream Survey for the approximately 10-mile long stream corridor and design of
restoration strategies for the removal of aseries of 19" century check dams that impede
anadramous fish passage.

SR0015 Lisburn Road Interchange Transportation Improvement Project, Cumberiand and York
Counties, Pennsylvania, Pennsylvania Department of Transportation

Senior Scientist. Environmental Impact Study, wetland delineation, and development of the
mitigation planting plan for the proposed Lisburn Road Interchange Project.

Montour Run Watershed, River Conservation and Land Use Plan, Allegheny, PS

Environmental Scientist. Environmental Studies investigations, and documentationrelated to the
completion of the River Conservation and Land Use Plan for the 37 square mile Montour Run

Watershed.

SR 0119 Improvement Project, Section 480, Homer City fo SR 0022, Indiana County, Pennsylvania,
PennDOT District 10-0

Senior Scientist. Wetland identification and delineation survey of the proposed SR 0119
improvement comidor. Phase | Archaeological Identification Survey.

SR 0074 Improvement Project, York County, Pennsylvania, PennDQOT District 8-0
Environmental Scientist. Natural resource assessment for preparation of a Categorical Exclusion

Evaluation for the proposed SR 0074 highway improvements.
D
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Jomes R. Kodlick,
CE, PWS,RPA

B.C. Desar Property, Lebanon County, PA
Environmental Scientist. Wetland identification and delineation survey of the B.C. Desar property

for proposed commercial development.

SR 11/15 Improvement Project, Perry County, PA, PennDOT District 8-0

Environmental Scientist. Wetland identification and delineation survey of the proposed SR 11/15
Improvement corridor. Phase Hli Archaeological Data Recovery of sites 36PE16, 36PESQ, 36PEST,
36JU93, and 36JU95.

Red Lion Sewer System, New Castle County, DE
Environmental Scientist. Wetland identification and delineation survey of the proposed Red Lion

Sewer System corridor.

West Goshen Sewage Treatment Plant Expansion, Chester, PA
Environmental Scientist. Wetland identification and delineation survey of the proposed expansion

of the West Goshen Sewage Treatment Plant.

East Cocalico Township Authority's Well “F”, Lancaster County, PA
Environmental Scientist. Wetland identification and delineation survey of the proposed East
Cocdlico Township Authority's public water supply Well “F".

Mon/Fayette Transportation Project, Fayette County, PA
Environmental Scientist. Stream Restoration Survey along the proposed corridor of the Mon/Fayette
Expressway.

SR 0068, Section 350, East Brady Bridge Replacement, Armstrong and Clarion Counties, PA,
PennDQOT District 10-0

Environmental Scientist. Research project involving the historic ice flow elevations of the Allegheny
Riverin the vicinity of the project area. Phase | Archaeological Identification Survey and Phase i
Archaeological Significance Evaluation. Redevelopment of the Environmental Impact Statements.

SR 0219, Section CO9, Johnsonburg Improvement Project, Elk County, PA, PennDOT District 2-0
Environmental Scientist. Wetland identification and delineation survey of the proposed
improvement project corridor.

Route 10, Man to Logan, Logan County, WV

Environmental Scientist. Wetland Identification and Delineation Survey of the proposed 12-mile
improvement corridor of Route 10 between the towns of Man and Logan, Logan County, West
Virginia.

Mon/Fayette Transportation Project, Fayette County, PA

Environmental Scientist. Preliminary Area Reconnaissance survey along the proposed corridor of

3L
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James R, Kodlick,
CE, PWS, RPA

CONTNG

-95 Roadway Improvement Project, Stafford County, VA

Environmental Scientist. Wetland Identification and Delineation Survey of the proposed 5-mile
improvement corridor of 1-95.

1-95 Roadway Improvement Project, Prince Georges County, MD

Environmental Scientist. Wetland Identification and Delineation Survey of the proposed I-95
Improvement Corridor.

SR 0322 Improvement Project, Mifflin County, PA, PennDOT District 2-0

Environmental Scientist. Wetland Identification and Delineation Survey of the proposed SR 0322
Improvement Cormridor.

Derry Township —inn at Walton Avenue, Dauphin County, PA

Environmental Scientist. Wetland Identification and Delineation Survey of the proposed
commercial development site.

Chester County Bridges, Chester County. PA, PennDOT District 6-0

Environmental Scientist. Wetland identification and Delineation Survey of three proposed Bridge
Improvement/Replacement sites.

Eldora/South Fairmont Interchange with I-79, Marion County, WV

Environmental Scientist. Wetland Identification and Delineation Survey of the proposed Eldora/
South Fairmont Interchange Project.

1-95/1-276 Interchange, Bucks County, PA

Environmental Technician. Wetland Identification and Delineation Survey of the proposed I-95/I-
276 Interchange Project area.

Goddard Space Flight Center, Prince Georges County, MD

Archaeologist. Phase | Archaeological Identification Survey.

Elk Mills Quarry Expansion Project, Cecil County, MD
Archaeologist. Phase | Archaeological ldentification Survey.

1-95/1-276 Interchange, Bucks County, PA
Archaeologist. Phase | Archaeological Identification Survey of the proposed 1-95/1-276 Interchange

Project area.

US 301 improvement Project, Price Georges County, MD
Archaeologist. Historic Resources Survey of the proposed US 301 Improvement Cormridor.

I-95 Improvement Project, Stafford County, VA
Archaeologist. Phase | Archaeological Identification Survey of the proposed five-mile

improvement corridor of I-95.
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Jomes R, Kodlick,

CE, PWS, RPA

£
CONTRUED

{
(PR

Mon/Fayette Transportation Project, Fayette County, PA
Crew Chief. Phase | Archaeological Identification Survey of proposed wetland mitigation site No. 55.

Mon/Fayette Transportation Project, Fayette County, PA
Archaeologist. Preliminary Cultural Resources Review of proposed wetland mitigation sites 26 and 28.

Newton Hamilton Bridge Replacement, Mifflin County, PA
Crew Chief. Phase Il Archaeological Significance Evaluation of the Newtown Hamilton site (36M177).

Chester County Bridges (SR0926, SR4033, and SR3077}, Chester County, PA
Crew Chief. Phase | Archaeological Identification Survey of the three areas of proposed bridge
replacement.

Tinkers Creek (MD Rt. 5), Prince Georges County, MD
Archaeologist. Phase | Archaeological identification Survey.

Bethlehem/Easton Transportation Needs Analysis (SR 2018 and SR2020), Northampton County, PA
Archaeologist. Preliminary Cultural Resources Review of proposed highway improvement corridors.

East Brady Bridge Replacement, Armstrong and Clarion Counties, PA

Crew Chief. Phase | Archaeological Identification Survey of the impacted area of the proposed bridge
replacement project.

Mon/Fayette Transportation Project, Fayette County, Pennsylvania and Monongalia County, WV
Crew Chief. Phase Il Archaeological Significance Evaluation of the proposed corridor of the Mon/
Fayette Expressway.

Newton Hamilton Bridge Replacement, Mifflin County, PA

Crew Chief. Phase | Archaeological ldentification Survey.

Greenside Vista, Proposed Housing Development, Baltimore County, MD

Crew Chief. Phase | Archaeological Identification Survey.

Athletic Field Construction, Navel Radio Transmitting Facility, Anne Arundel County, MD

Crew Chief. Phase il Archaeological Significance Evaluation of the Towne Neck Site {18AN944).

Johnsonburg (SR 0219) Iimprovement Project, Elk County, PA
Archaeologist. Phase | Archaeological Identification Survey.

Donegal Springs (SR 4002) Bridge Replacement, Lancaster County, PA
Archaeologist. Phase | Archaeological Identification Survey.

Chest Creek Bridge Replacement, Clearfield County, PA
Archaeologist. Phase | Archaeological Identification Survey.
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Jomes R, Kodlick,

CE, PWS, RPA

MD 228 Wetland Mitigation Project, Charles County, MD
Archaeologist/Lab Technician. Phase lll Archaeological Data Recovery of the Clifton Site
(18CH358).

Hamilton Woods, Forest Drive Acres Sanitary Sewer Line, Adams County, PA
Archaeologist. Phase | Archaeological Identification Survey.

Mon/Fayette Transportation Project, Fayette County, PA
Archaeologist. Predictive Model Phase Il Archaeological Significance Evaluation of rockshelters

within the corridor of the proposed Mon/Fayette Expressway.

Mon/Fayette Transportation Project, Fayette Counly, Pennsylvania and Monongalia County, WV
Archaeologist. Phase | Archaeological Identification survey to investigate the potential
significance of historic structures within the corridor of the proposed Mon/Fayette Expressway.
Mon/Fayette Transportation Project, Fayette County, Pennsylvania and Monongalia County, WV
Archaeologist. Preliminary Predictive Model Phase | Archaeological Identification Survey of the
corridor of the Mon/Fayette Expressway.

Mifflinburg Buggy Museum, Union County, PA

Field Director/Crew Chief. Phase Il Archaeological Data Recovery of a 19" century carriage shop.
carriage house, and livery.

SR 0119, Corridor "G" Improvement Project, Mingo County, WV

Archaeologist. Phase lif Archaeological Data Recovery of an Adena Burial Mound. Specializedin
feature excavation, excavations of the central burial tomb, profile mapping, and laboratory
analysis of faunal remains of the Cotiga Mound site (46MO1}.

Castanea Bridge Replacement, Clinton County, PA

Archaeologist. Phase | Archaeological Identification Survey.

Lock Haven Dike/Levee Project, Clinton County, PA

Archaeologist. Phase It Archaeological Data Recovery of the Memorial Park site (36CN164).
Middlesex Township Municipal Authority Proposed Water Main Installation, Cumberiand County, PA
Environmental Scientist. Phase | Archaeological Identification Survey.

Belvard Wetland Mitigation Project, Charles County, MD

Environmentatl Scientist. Phase | Archaeological Identification Survey.includes the authoring and
technicalreview of environmental assessments (EA}, environmentatimpact statements (EIS), and

categorical exclusions (CE).
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James R. Kodlick,
CE, PWS, RPA

.
{

SUMMARY OF QUALIFICATIONS
Mr. Kodlick has over 15 years of interdisciplinary experience as a consultant in natural resource and

cultural resource management. He has served clients in both the public and private sectors
throughout the Mid-Atlantic region, New England, and the Mid-West. He specializes in National
Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) compliance issues and consultation under Section 106 of the
National Historic Preservation Act of 1966 (NHPA}. He is a Certified Ecologist (CE} and a Professional
Wetland Scientist (PWS} and has extensive natural resource management experience in providing
the oversight and technical expertise for wetland delineation, functionai assessment, and
mitigation, stream assessment and restoration, watershed conservation, rare, threatened, and
endangered species consultation, and aguatic and terrestrial ecological assessment. Mr. Kodlick is
also a Registered Professional Archaeologist (RPA) and has extensive cultural resource
management experience including the design, implementation, and management of Phase |
Identification Surveys, Phase Il Significance Evaluations, and Phase Il Data Recovery Excavations.
His cultural resource management experience also includes historic preservation, historic
preservation law, architectural history, NRHP-eligibility determinations, viewshed assessments, direct
and indirect (visual) effect determinations, public involvement, and Native American consultation.
Mr. Kodlick’s additional education and experience in the natural sciences and environmental
policy have proven invaluable in many cross-discipline applications such as floral and faunal
analysis, osteology, anatomy, chemistry, pedology, geomorphology, fluvial geomorphology,
landscape genesis, scale-dependent geographic analysis, climatology, probability and analysis of
variation (ANOVA), and otherrelevant disciplines. His NEPA compliance experience includes the
authoring and technicalreview of environmental assessments {EA), environmentalimpact
statements (EIS), and categorical exclusions (CE).
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Olivia
Braun

PROJECT SCIENTIST

EDUCATION
Bachelor of Science in Geoenvironmental Studies

Shippensburg University, 2003

RELEVANT PROJECT EXPERIENCE

Phase | Environmental Site Assessments

Reviewed and assessed Phase | Environmental Site Assessments (ESAs) on residential, commercial
and industrial properties in Burlington County, New Jersey for the purpose of land acquisitions and

park development.

Phase Il Site Investigafions
Assessed Phase |l Site Investigations (SIs) on residential and commercial properties in New Jersey,
including soil and water samples, the logging of borings, interpretation of data analysis, and the

completion of Phase Il Site Investigation Reports.

Site Remediatation
Coordinated and reviewed documentation concerning the remediation of residential and
commercial lands in New Jersey for the purpose of obtaining a No Further Action determination

from the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection.

Burlington County, NJ

Assisted in the organization of the Remedial Action Work Plan for the remedial efforts necessary to
use the property as a public park. Reviewed soil samples data and aided in the determination of
the required remedial efforts through coordination with the New Jersey Department of
Environmental Protection.

NEPA Compliance

Aided in the preparation and submission of NEPA reports for various sites throughout Pennsylvania,
New Jersey, and Delaware by compiling information from the State Historic Preservation Office,

Phase | reports and site investigations.

Wetland Delineation
Participated in the determination of wetlands in various locations in Pennsylvania through the use

of soil borings, vegetation identification, and hydrologic data.

Water Sampling
Assisted in the process of water sampling over an extended amount of time to determine the
presence and monitor the levels of ground water contamination at sites in Pennsylvania as well as

completed all loggings of samples and chain of custody information.
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SUMMARY OF QUALIFICATIONS

Olivia Braun has experience in the environmental sciences consulting industry. Her technical
background includes completion of Phase | Environmental Site Assessments, the assessment of
Phase Il Site Investigations, NEPA Compliance Assessments, and collection of soil and water
samples.

L

Corrgranias



